REPORT
OF THE

COMPTROLLER AND
AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA

FOR THE YEAR ENDED
31 MARCH 1998

No.l
(REVENUE RECEIPTS)




efigr fama w4l a1

SIGT T AT TATo qraessam rorarent
Laid Lelore -he Orissa
Legislatave Assembly

OD rerasrrinnare rersvnaans rhentt BIHLIEES

£ 8 JUL 1999

REPORT
OF THE

COMPTROLLER AND
AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA

FOR THE YEAR ENDED
31 MARCH 1998

No.1
(REVENUE RECEIPTS) |

GOVERNMENT OF ORISSA




ST AR

)

Y —— T s

L —

Qutstanding.
\d Audit ob

i ] T RIS o vt e s A

i

[—————

| TABLE/OF/CONTENTS
Ré__féﬁ;’npe to.
: Paragraph

1.1

1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7
1.8

1.9

2.1

2.2

2.3
2.4

2.5
2.6




Paragraph

2.7

2.8
2.9
2.10
2.11

3.1
3.2
3.3

5 -S-I-i'u.i*.t”i'é'alisqtinn of motor vehicles tax due to
1pp11cfitmn Df mcnrrect rates. 3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8




e s e A S i B s i R e S S o s R

Reference to

Paragraph

Page

3:12
3.13

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

CHAPTER—S 3> STATE EXCISE AND OTHER TAX RECEIPTS

(A) STATE EXCISE

31

5.2

5.3

5.4




[Paragraph
.59
5.10

.
A
E: A

0.1

6.2
6.3

7.1
7.2
7.3
74

(iv)



PREFATORY REMARKS

This report for the year ended 31 March 1998 has been prepared for submission

to the Governor under Article 151(2) af the Constitution.

The audit of revenue rececipts of the State Government is conducted nnder
Section 16 of the Comptroller and Auditor General’s (Duties, Powers and Conditions of
Service) Act, 1971. This Report presents the result of audit of receipts comprising sales
tax, taxes on motor vehicles, land revenne, state excise, stamp duty and registration,

entertainments tax, forest, mining receipts and other non-tax receipts of the State.

The cases mentioned in this Report are among those which came to notice in the
course of test audit of records during 1997-98 as well as those noticed in earlier yeuars

but could not be covered in previous years’ Reports.

(v)






OVERVIEW

This report contains 37 paragraphs relating (0 non-levy, short levy of tax, penalty

and interest and one review on “Assessment and collection of Water Rate ", The findings

involve revenue o the tine of Rs.46.68 crore. Some of the findings are mentioned below:

I

(1)

(1)

e mm

(1)

(11)

General

The total revenue raised by the Government of Orissa during the year 199 7-98 was
Rs. 196266 crore comprising tax revenue of Rs. 42].74 crore and non-tax reveniie
of Rs.540.92 crore. While the tax revenie consists mainly of Sales Tax (Rs925.08
crore), the non-tax revenue was mainly from Mines and Minerals (Rs.317.13

crore).

{Para 1.1}
Test check of records of Sales Tax, Motor Vehicles Tax, State Ixcise, Mines and
Minerals, Land Revenue, Forest and other departmental offices conducted during
the year 1997-98 revealed underassessnient, short levylloss of revenue amounting
10 Rs.541.23 crore in 439359 cases. During 1997-98 the concerned departments
accepted underassessment etc. of Rs. 12.83 crore involved in 17021 cases pointed
out ih 1997-98 and in earlier years,

{Pypra 1.8}

Sales Tax

Applicaton of imcorrect rates of tax in respect of different commodities resulted in
short levy of tax of Rs.48.35 lakh.

{Pﬂfﬂ 2.2}

Underassessment of tax due to application of lower rate of tax and non-levy of
surcharge. resulted in short levy of fax and non/short levy of surcharge to the tune
of Rs.207.49 lakh

Para 2.3}

(1x)



At

S i_*
" Taxes on motor vehicles E
- . veh:cfes
(i)  Composite tax and penalty amonnting 10 Rs.20.72 fakh in respect of 25 61
' : i v ¢ realised or realised short.
] der national permit scheme were either no
plying under na P {Pam ; 2}
: : ‘ ting 1o 1
(i) Motor vehicles tax/additional tax including penalties leviable amounting ;;.;.:i |
Rs.26.37 lakh in respect of 53 vehicles which violated off-road dec!arafron were
not realised. £ 3
{Para 3. 6(a)} '
(iii)  Motor vehicles tax of Rs.3.71 lakh and penalty of Rs.7.41 lakh in respect of 31
- stage carriages detected plying without permit were short realised. 4
{Para 3.7}
4. Land Revenue
A review on “Assessment and Collection of Water rate” revealed the fo!!owfug'{ |
poinis; :
(i) ~ Non-revision of water rate resulted in short realisation of revenue amounting 1o
Rs.1424.37 lakh during 1996-97. E
- {Para4.2.6} &
(ii)  Non-raising of demand and non-collection of revenue (o the tune of Rs.27.02 lakh
due to non-assessment of certified area. | -
7 L {Para 4.'2.'1-’1‘}. :" '
(i)

Due 10 irregular transfer of land Government sustained loss of revenue to the nme :
of Rs.260.19 lakh, -

{Pamégr.}j"f ‘



tate Excise and

Misap,

Mo

of Gﬂ?Eni}né

e nt revenues.
g b T

|

R .14 lakh e 1o non-remitan

i

et !

.P:af mpdmy UfR& 875.00 lakh due Ira n&n—regfs{mﬁaﬂ_‘ of unsecured bonds.

w
i -
- "

2 . nent of royalty of Rs.16. 74 lakh on shortage of minerals.

{Para7.2())




CHAPTER-1

GENERAL

Paragraph Page
Trend of Revenue Receipts 1.1 3

Variation between Budget
Estimates and Actuals 1.2

Analysis of collection 1.3
Cost of collection 1.4
Arrears of Revenue 1.5
Arrears of assessment 1.6

Fraud and evasion of tax 1.7

Results of audit 1.8

Outstanding Inspection Reports
and audit observations 1.9




GENERAL

Trend of Revenue Receipts

1.1.1 The tax and non-tax revenue raised by Government of Orissa during the yecar
1997-98. the State’s share of divisible union taxes and grants-in-aid received from the
Government of India during the year and the corresponding figures for the preceding two

years are given below and also exhibited in Chart,

‘ 1995-96 1996-97 1997-98
(Rupcesin Crore)
1 Revenue raised by State Government
(a) | Tax Revenue 1127.19 1342.04 1421.74
(b) | Non-Tax Revenue 628 24 481.78 540.92
Total: 1755.43 18231.82 1962.66
Il | Receipts from Government of India
(a) | State's share of divisible union taxes 1284.93 156598 1563.61*
(b) | Grants-in-aid 850 36 896.96 1105.76
Total . 213529 246294 2669.37
I | Total Reccipt of the State Government(I+II) 3890.72 4286.76 4632.03
~{ IV | Percentage of 1 to 111 45.12 42.55 42.37
—3
TOTAL RECEIPTS OF THE STATE
(In crore of rupees)
1600, e
f 1400, :
"~ 1200] ¥ %%
1000 &jﬁ A
00 Al
400 @nt

199596 ' 199697 T

B Tax Revenue ] Non-Tax Revenue

B State's share of divisible union taxcs @ Grants-in-aid

For details, please sce Statement No.- 11- Detailed Accounts of Revenue by Minor Heads in the
Finance Accounts of the Government of Orissa for the year 1997-98. Figures under the head "0021-
Taxes on Income other than Corporation Tax- share of net proceeds assigned to States” booked n
the Finance Accounts under A - Tax Revenue have been excluded from Revenue raised by the State
and included in State's share of divisible Union Taxes in this Statement.

3




12 Thedetails of

the tax revenue raised d

uring the year 1997-98 alungwuhﬂ

; : i low.
the pr eceding two years, are given be z
e of Revenue 1995-06 | 1996-07 | 1997-98 [ Percentapegr-
‘ increase(t) or
Becrease(,)in |
over 1996-97
¢ (Rupees in Crore) e
1. Sales Tax 716.10 893.51 925.08 (+)03.53
2 Taxcs and dutics on clectricity 121.35 | 120.06°| 127.73 (+) 0639
3. Land Revenue 39.47 35.20 38.69 (+)099] e
4  Taxcs on Vehicles 107.50 128.25 141,78 (+) 1055
5  Taxes on goods and passcngers 0.01 0.01 0.01 3
6. State Excise 73.44 90.77 105.80 (+) 16.56
7.  Stamp duty and registration fees 63.05 68 52 76.77 (+) 12.04
g Other taxes and dutics on commeditics and 6.27 572 5.88 (+) 02.80
Services
Total : 1127.19 | 134204 | 192174

The reasons for substantial variations for the following three items, as furnished by o

the department were as under -

(a)  Taxes on vehicle:- The increase (10.55 per cent ) was due to growth of vehicl g

population and enhancement of tax rate.

(b)  State Excise:- The increase (16.56 per cent) was due to enhancf?fﬁem ofi 12

annual licence fee, opening of additional outlets and IMFL off shops etc.

(¢)  Stamp Duty and Registration Fee ‘- The increase (12.04 per I'c:enf)ﬁ ‘”3‘5 d@ -

increase in number of documents regjstered

-

P
iy L ]



1.1.3 The details of major non-tax revenue realised during the years 1995-96 to 1997-98

are given below.

Heads of Revenue 1995-96 1996-97 1997-98 Percentage of
increase (+) or
decrease(-) in
1997-98 over

: 1996-97
( Rupees in crore)

1. Forest 68.26 76.21 73.29 (-) 03 83

2. Mines and Minerals 241.74 | 269.39 317.15 (+) 17.73

3. Education 11.58 11.26 12 65 (+) 12 .34

4. Interest 138.69 13 44 18.69 (+)39.06

5. Public Health, Sanitation and 657 998 12.95 (+) 29.76

Water Supply
| 6. Irmigation, Navigation, Drainage 13.26 8.73 8.55 (-) 02.06
and Flood Control Projects

7. Police 7.07 10.68 6.60 (-) 38.20

8. Others 141.07 | 8209 91.04 (+) 10.90

Total 628.24 | 481.78 540,92

Reasons for variations relating to Education, Interest, Public Health and water

supply and Police though called for (April 1998) have not been received (January 1999)

For Mines and Minerals, it was stated that the increase of 17.73 per cent was mainly due to

higher dispatch of coal.




1.2

actual receipts under the prn

The variations bet

Vnrmtmns between Budget estim

incipal heads
ctive-departments arc given below.

ween Budget estimates of revenue
of tax and non-tax revenue and thﬁ.__f

ates and actuals

for the year

1997-98

therefor as intimated by the respe
SL Heads of Budget Actual Variations
No. | Revenue Estimates | receipts Increase(+)
Shortfall(-)
| (Rupees. in Crore)
[ Sales Tax 1060.00. 025.08 (-) 13492
2. Forest 105.00 73.29 (-)31.71
3 Taxes and Duties 138.03 127.73 (-) 10.30
on electricity
4. Land Revenue 4139 38.69 (=) 02.70
5 Taxes on 160.00 141.78 (-) 18.22
vehicles |
6. State Excise 120.00 105 80 (-) 14.20 18 |
76 Stamp duty and 90.00 76.77 (-) 13.23 (1470 |
registration fees ke
8. Mines and 300.00 317.15 (+) 17.15
Minerals
9. Education 12.59 12.65 (+) 0.06
10, Interest 40.00 18.69 (-)21.31
i1 Pahce 6.66 6.60 (-)0.06
(a) Sales Tax :- The shortfall (1273 per cent) was due to non- -disposal of caSﬁ }
different courts, depression in consumer market.
(b) ~ Forest:- The shortfall (30.20 per cenf)was due to delay in disposal of l~’.'#311!1i.1.i
and non-salvaging of timber and fire wood due to non-availability of funds.
(c)  Taxes on Vehicles:- The shortfall (11.39 per cenr) was due to deployment

vehicles personnels and requisition of vehicles for general election.




1.3  Analysis of Collection 23

The break up of the total collections (at the pre-assessment stage and after regular

assessn-'len.t) of Sales Tax (including Luxury Tax) during the year 1997-98 and the

corresponding figures for the preceding two years as furnished by the department are given
below,
Year Amount Amount Amount Amount | Net collection of | Percentage
collected at | collected after | of arrcar refunded | fax of col., 2
preassess- | regular demand to 6
ment stage | assessment collected :
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
( Rupees in crore )
1995-96 | 66177 48 64 16.41 951 71731 92
1996-97 | 795.25 56 40 63.64 2590 | 889.39" 89
1997-98 | 883.62 35 50 14 74 1083 | 923.03" 96

The position of revenue collected by Sales Tax Department as detailed above,
revealed that the collection of revenue at pre-assessment stage ranged between 89 and

96 per cent during last 3 years ending March 1998

1.4 Cost of Collection

The gross collection in respect of major revenue receipts, expenditure incurred on
their collection and the percentage of such expenditure to gross collections during the years
1995-96, 1996-97 and 1997-98 alongwith the relevant all India average percentage of

expenditure on collection to gross collections for 1996-97 are given below:

+
F

The difference of Rs.1.21 crore (Rs.717.31 crore (=) Rs.716.10 crore) yet to be reconciled

(January 1999).
v The difference of Rs.4,12 crore (Rs.893.51 crore (-) Rs.889.39 crore) yet to be reconciled

iy (January 1999)
"+ The reasons for difference of Rs.2.05 crore (Rs.925.08 crore (-) Rs.923.03 crore) has not been

received (January 1999) though called for.
7



2. Taxes on
vehicles

3. State Excise

4. Stamp duty
and Regis-
tration fees

1995-96
1996-97
1997-98

1995-96
1996-97
1997-98

1995-96
1996-97
1097-98

1995-96
1996-97
1997-98

716.10
893.51
925.08

107.50
128.25
141.78

73.44
90.77
105.80

63.05
68 52
76.77

1.58

197
3.29

6.21
7.87
7.83

628
6.76
7.29

1.47
1.54
232

8.46
8.67
7.40

996
9.87
9.50

2.60

3.33

3.37

The expenditure on collection of State Excise and Stamp Duty and Registration fees -

as a percentage of total collection under the respective heads is higher as compared to the

national average. The reasons for variations have been called for (October 1998). Reply 15_,

awaited.

1.5 Arrears of revenue

As on 31 -
| March 1998, arrears of revenue under principal heads of revemue, é
reported by the departments, were as follows: | :

2
T




o L R e e

e
C[ Arrearsmore |
on fthanfive o oo

e r ey

1.Sales lax

2. Mines and
Mincrals

38,30

97192

37.35

1.81

The catcgorywisc
position of arrcars
15 as under:

(a) Demands
covercd by
Ceruificate

proccedings/Tax

Recovery
Proccedings

{(by Demands
stayed by

(i) Supreme
Court/ High
Court

(ii) Departmental
authoritics

(c) Other stages

(1) Under thard
party notices

{11y Under show
Cause notices

(d) Amounts likely

10 be written ofl

103.19

453 46

13567

33.70

236.78

412

Total

971.92

The categonvwise position of arrear

15 s under

(a) Demand
covered by
certificate
procecdings

(b) Demand stayed
by High
Court/Other
Judicial
Authorities

(c) Amount likely

1o be written off

(Including

disputed amount

of Rs.31,2:0)

1.30

.58

0.71

Position indicates ducs exceeding Rs,2.00 lakh in cach casc.

9




(d) Rccnvcrablc

amount
Total 37.35
3.15 - Y carwise breakup and specific :
; Iﬂ‘c;ﬂ:nuc e i action taken to cffect the rccm*e:y
has not becn furnished. A
4. Interest 13.51 3934 - Interest on loans by 23.10
: Industry
Department

Intcrestonloansby 1624  |§
Texuile Department )4

Total 39.34
5. Taxes and 99.17 87.93° - Specific action taken to cffect
dutics on recovery has not been furnished.
electricity
6. Forest 58.43 46.21 - Ycanwise breakup and specific
action taken to effect recovery has
noj been furnished.
7. Taxcs on 29.60 +41.58 - (i) Demand covered 10.76
vehicles by certificate
procecdings ~ )
(i1) Recavery staved 6.24
by depanmental
authontes.
(Other details | \ ;
not available) ; L

The information from other departments, though called for, has not been receivedl'_-

((January 1999)). However, the arrears of revenue in Sales Tax, Interest and Taxes ﬁn=

Vehicles have increased 23.59 per cent, 191.19 per cent and 40.47 per cent respectw&l
during the year 1997-98 as compared to the year 1996-97 |

Provisional

10



gerwr'a[

1.6 Arrears in assessment

The details of Sales Tax assessment cases pending at the beginning of the year, cases
becoming due for assessment during the year, cases disposed of during the year and the
number of cases pending finalisation at the end of each year, during 1993-94 to 1997-98, as

furnished by the Department are given below:

SRR s

1993-94
1994-95
1995-96
1996-97
1997-98

216,627
2,35,634
241,936
2,47,612
2,606,425

2,01,294
1.81,589
1,85,522
1,87.650
1,82,857

4,17,921
4,17,223
4,27.458
4,35,262
4,49 282

1.82,287
1,75,287
1,79,846
1,68,837
1.68.521

2,35,634
2,41,936
2,47.612
266,425

2,80,761

56
58
38
61
62

The above table revealed that the number of outstanding cases went up from 235634

at the end of 1993-94 to 280761 at the end of 1997-98 registering an increase from
56 per cent in 1993-94 to 62 per cenf in 1997-98

1.7 Fraud and evasion of tax

The number of cases of evasion of tax detected by Sales Tax department and

assessments finalised during 1997-98 are given below:

B P R R R O A S T DR R
g o e ey g \ e N“mberof cas es\: e :_:..:;::::::
- - ik AR S T B A g e ook

A{l} .C.,'I..a.si-és pendiﬁé as unEIMamh 199'}' St 15651
(ii) | Cases detected during the year 7873

Total 23524

B Cases in which investigations were 7039
dropped/ assessments completed during the
year

C. Cases which were pending at the end of the
year

16485

11




] | he department
The revenue involved in the above cases was not furnished by t p |

1.8 Results of Audit

ds of Sales Tax, Motor Vehicles Tax, State Excise, me'.__ -;:-; '-
the year 1997-98 fe‘fealed-":ff
s.541.23 crore in 439359 cases.

Test check of the recor

and other departmental offices conducted during

underassessment/short levy/loss of revenue amounting to R
During the course of the year 1997-98 the concerned departments accepted 1

underassessment etc. of Rs.12.83 crore involved in 17021 cases were pointed out in

1997-98 and in earlier years.

This report contains 37 paragraphs and one review involving financial effect of
Rs.46.68 crore, of which Rs.0.51 crore were accepted by the Government/Department
Recovery made in these cases amounted to Rs.622 lakh up to (January 1999). Audit
observations with a total revenue effect of Rs.188.34 lakh have not been accepted by the

Department/Government but their contentions being at variance with the facts or legal

position have been appropnately commented upon in the relevant paragraphs. Replies in the

remaining cases have not been received (January 1999),

1.9  Outstanding inspection reports and audit observations

i
i e ey
m IJ

(a)  Audit observations on incorrect assessments, short levy of taxes, duties, fees. etc..
as also defects in the maintenance of initial records noticed during audit and not settled on
the spot are communicated to the heads of offices and other departmental authorities
through inspection reports. Serious financial irregularities are reported to the heads of

departments concerned and the Government, The heads of offices are required to furnish

replies to the inspection reports through the respective heads of departments within a periad
of one month.

12




gerwraf

(b) The year-wise break up of the outstanding inspection reports and audit observations

& issued up to December 1997, as on 30 June 1998 is given as follows:

2/
R S e :Nmnber uf Outslnndmg ‘|'Revenue involyed
Ho : {Rupees in 1akh)
- _,inspecuun Repurts Aud:t 2 |
A RIS | Observations _
up to 1995-96 2486 7980 14435.55
1996-97 248 1102 585551
December 1997 162 950 13213.01
Total 2896 10032 33504.07
(<) Department-wise break up of the inspection reports and audit observations
outstanding as on 30 June 1998 is given below:
Department Nature of receipts | Number of Amount of | Yeartowhich | Numberof
outstanding recelpts vbscrvations Inspection
Invalved el Reports
knspection | Audit {Rupecs in to which
rcports ohser- lakh) evien first
- vatlons replies hus
~ not been
3 received
1.  Revenucand | Land Revenue 894 1945 6360.71 T7-18 to 93
Lxcise 97-98
Stamp Duty and 211 260 334.65 76=77 10 73
Registrution Fees y7-98
State Excise 213 569 1201 53 73-M4 o NIl
9798
2. Commerce Taxes on vehicles 251 2925 218148 9394 10 7]
und Transport | : Ny
(Trunsport)
3,  Finunce Sales Tax ! 449 2266 10738, 72-73 10 17
Y7-98
Iintertainments 155 195 106.02 73-74 1o 0
Tax 97-498
: Luxury Tax ! 1 2.30 Y7-98 1
4. Forest and Forest Receipts 515 1707 11395.07 93.94 10 2]
Lnvironment 97.98
5 Steel and Mining Receipts 107 164 893.41 74-75 10 NI
' Mmm SN 97-9% '

13




'~ mspectmn repnrts and audit ohsewatmns has not begn_' Iﬂcf”_

s T

]
L
b
i

.
[
i




Sa— LS
L ehmper,

CHAPTER-2

SALES TAX

Paragraph

> Results of Audit 2.1 17

=> Short levy of tax due to application of
incorrect rate of tax .5 18

«> Underassessment of tax due to application

of lower rate of tax and non-levy of 2.3 20
surcharge
=> Incorrect grant of exemption 2.4 24
o> {Concealment of taxable turnover - 2.5 28

=> Non-levy of tax due to contravention of
declaration 2.6 31

2.7

»r Use of invalid declaration forms

«> Short levy of tax due to irregular treatment
of "sale contract’ as yworks contract 2.8 34

*> Irregular refund 2.9 35

> Underassessment of tax due to computation
mistake 2.10 ° 36

o> Incorrect exemption of Central Sales Tax 2.11 36

15



Thi‘.i:é' TAX

,j k uf‘ assessmems and n:ﬁmd cases and connected dncuments of the-

1 H ’.- b, 3 -

ntmr tu Rs 1632 23 lakh in 473 cases which broadly fall under the. fulluwmg

| Shuﬁ‘-levy of tax due to incorrect
computation of taxable turnover
'Underassessment of tax due to application of 54 334.19
incorrect rate of tax
Incorrect grant of exemption 197 527 44
Non-levy of surcharge 35S 25 75
S r"Nnniievy of interest 26 23.00
s _'Other 1rre;,ulant|es 679 I?

1(.32.23'2‘. o




L e e e e ek by e o R

ﬁater—z

: - of tax
2.2 Short levy of tax due to application of incorrect rate

ifferent rates of tax are
(a) Under the provisions of the Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1947, differ

e . ¢* circles application of
applicable in respect of different commodities In 16 €ases in SS iin
incorrect rate of tax resulted in short levy of tax of Rs 35 50 lakh. 50 )

cases are shown as under

ool | Shortlevy
'SL No | Naméofthe | Year | ‘Nameofthe: Tax-al:u[e-- E-;tit:ii'. g:;elgfitd includmg,,
o feede o Amsessed | commolilles | I Labicen) | () ) surchiaree
. (.Rupcu:i!nlal-:h]
419
1 | Balasorc 1993-94 | Prawn 95.20 08 04
1993-94 ~(o- 200.00 08 04 8.80

Remarks ; The assessing officer initiated proceedings for re:—llssessment
(February 1998). Further reply has not been received (January 1999)

2 | Mayurbhan) 1993-94 | Sparc parts 19.71 12 04 1.71
of Cycle
and Cycle
Rickshaw
1994-95 144 25 12 04 12.61

Remarks : One assessing officer agreed (March 1997) to reopen the cases while others
did not agree (March 1997) on the grounds that (i) Spare parts were
included in component part (ii) dealers sold component parts (iii) No extra
tax would be levied The reply is not acceptable as no evidence was

available in support of fact that sale was of component parts.
3 | Keonjhar 1989-90 Hire 35.04 12 04 2 95
and charges of
1990-91 machinecry

Remarks :The assessing officer replied (August 1997) that proceedings of

reassessment would be initiated. Further reply has not been received
(January 1999).

4 | Cuttack-I 1995-96 | Auxin 20,54 12 02
(West) {Micro- 2.26
nutricnt)
Remarks :The assessing officer initiated (July 1997) proceedin

: 1s for rea
Further reply has not been received (January 1 999)% ssessment.

-3

Balasore, Bhubancswar-1, Bhubancswar-1I, Bolangir-], Cuttack-

I (w .
Mayurbhanj (west), Cuttack-IJ, Keonjhar and

18

=



1
1.
e
:-

:

,

Sales tax

The matter was reported to Government between September 1994 and April 1998,

their reply has not been received (January 1999).

*

(b) Under the Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1947, Art paper, Lustre cote art paper, Sand paper
sun cote art card, art board, Ivory card, Chrome coated paper, Cheque paper, Imitation art
paper, Packing paper, Cartridge paper, paste board, Mill board, Straw board, Card board,
Envelops. Labels, Letter pad, Writing tables, Flat files made out of paper are taxable at the
rate of 8 per m;*.rn from 21 April 1993 Prior to that, the same were taxable at the rate of
12 per cent upto 30 June 1990 and at the rate of 16 per cent from 1 July 1990. Besides if a
dealer purchases goods without payment of tax for resale by furnishing declaration that he
will pay tax at the time of resale, but contravenes such declaration, he will be liable to pay

tax on the value of the goods so purchased

During the course of audit of P:ourkeia-l Circle. it was noticed (February 1998) that
the reassessment of a registered dealer of kraft paper and Board etc for the years 1990-91,
1991-92 and 1992-93 was completed (between October 1996 and December 1997} exparte
for contravening the conditions of declaration made in Form XXXIV. However, during
reassessment, incorrect rate of tax was applied. Besides the tax was levied on the sale
turhover instead of its corresponding purchase value for the year 1990-91 and 1991-92. The
application of incorrect rate of tax and determination of wrong taxable turnover resulted in

underassessment of tax of Rs. 12.85 lakh including surcharge.

On this being pointed out in audit (February 1998) the assessing officer agreed to
send the cases for 1990-91 and 1991-92 for swo mofn revision and initiated proceedings
(February 1998) for reassessment of the case for 1992-93 Further reply has not been

received (January 1999).

The matter was reported to the Government (April 1998), their reply is awaited

(January 1999).

19




e 17 S TN e L e R T e R IR X
St “"'@’w"ﬂﬁ'?‘."“ﬁ:ﬂuw“, s e e

ey e TR

Chapter-2 ;
e 1 ftax an

- . ot Jower rate 0
2.3 Underassessment of tax due to application of

non-levy of surcharge

Grate sales of goods (other than

] 5 r-
“Under the Central Sales Tax Act. 1956, on Inte -
escribed declaration, !

ods within the State whichever is

ax is leviable at the rate

declared goods) which are not covered by pr
> . : ; 10

of ten per cent or at the rate applicable on sale of such &

than four per cenl the tax shall be calculated
4

higher. However, where the State rate is lower

7 wnrcharee at the rate of ten per
%t the lower rate. Under the Orissa Sales Tax Act. 1947, surcharge at /

% . dealer where. in any year his gross
cent is also leviable on the amount of tax pnyahla by the dealer where any y
T

ey
turnover excetds rupees ten lakh

(i) During the course. of audit of Cuttack-1 East Circle, it was noticed (May 1997) that

a registered dealer sold empty beer bottles valued at Rs 24 06 lakh to an unregistered dealer
in the course of inter-State sale during the year 1995-96 The sale was incorrectly assessed
to tax at the concessional rate of 4 per cent instcad of at the rate of 12 per cemt. This

resulted in short-levy of tax of Rs 2 21 lakh including surcharge

On this being pointed out in audit (May 1997) the assessing officer initiated

proceedings (May 1997) for reassessment Further report has not been received (January
1999)

The matter was reported to Government (August 1997), their reply has not been
received (January 1999)

(ii)  In the cases mentioned below, on sales of goods (other than declared egoods) in the

course of inter-State trade or commerce, not covered by declaration in Form "C', tax was
L ¢ a,

levied at the rate applicable to the sale of sych goods inside the State without levying

20




R - = % 2 & s "
‘ ) T ER

ar Dcacriptmn
sed ufanﬂﬂ¢

‘| Turnover
[olale
~limat o
;'icow:rcd
A lw

Amnnnt
of tu\

: Iﬂlfi__i_!_{i_ Fis

{‘Amountof *
Jaurchnrge
“fleviable ~ }
b (0 per aem

;m,,;aﬁfﬁﬂhﬁ}hﬂ‘.-. s
oo fmotlevied o p 0 o

pees in

(2)

(3)

()

(6}

(7)

(k)

1 Rourkela-11

b _Eo

(3) 199394
1994-9%

(b)5 cases

Cemenlt
Heavy
machinery
Refractorics

cle,

252504

22 49

104 01

2.25

10 40

The assessing ofTicer
rc-opened the cases
{December *96 and
January’98). Furiher
reply has not been
receved (January

1991,

2. Rourkela-]

(a}l991.92

(h)1 caxe

Industnal
Explosive

568

(1 57

The asscssing officer
stated (February
1996) that the
assessment has already
been barred by
limitation and the case
15 lo be decided at the
time of hearing on
first appeal. Further
reply has not been
reccived (January
1999,

e
&

21




Chapter-2_

SL

No

“Nameof

the

“(a) Year
+ |-assessed
fercle .h}Nu.nf
- leases
Sk (ﬂc.xtcn}

ﬂf ani*t

;_Turﬂﬂ“?t'
of sales
not
1eavered

Dmcnnlm"

by
_1I_r:_q__:i':l_|":.l-

.. I_c_vim! :

tiom

Amount.
sof tax

T Amount of

surclarge

leviable

| (vpercent
: of col.6) but”
not fevied

(Rupees

in

fakh)

(3)

(4)

(3

(6)

(7)

(8)

-

th

(2)
Cuttach-11

ar-11

Sambalpur-

I
Jharsupwta

Hhnhanoay—=

{a) 190304
199498

{hy 2 oasex

() '
1995006

{l" 12 e

{a) 199314

(b 1 ease

Tomber loes

Lamsa

Soll Lonrtlies
Shineral

Cenenl

1Y IR
0272

100 20

T
e
wla
o

181782

173
32 44

218 14

047

a—

21 81

One asscssing offy
re-opened the cise
(December 19 96)
The other assessing |
ofTicer stated :
{(November [997) llujh
the case will be taken
up at the e ol're- |
assessment. Further
rcply has not been
recetved (Januan
[ YU,

L
o e s S

' L
o s o e S —

One assessing officer
stated (Mas 19960 than §
the case will be |
subimtted 1o the
appropreate authonm
for sno motu revision. 8
The other asscssing
officer re-openced the
casc (Junc 1997) i
Further reply has ot §
been received. 1

(Janman 1999) 4

:1-

The assessing nﬂ'mcr
re-opened the case
(December 1996),
Further reply has not

??
i
been received j
o

i

hoeonjhar

(adl'"2.03%
199324

{h) 2 cvgs

Tea

Mmerals

R4

]

-l
[ ]
—
—

4 61

4003

16
(3 46y

Januany 1999) 4

The asscssing nlﬁcv.‘l‘_ 1
re-opencd the .
case(January 1997318
September 1997)
Further reply ha
been recenved lJa

-2
b2

1999)




g

; Sales tax
b ;1; -Name of @) Y;:I_n_l'lf:_' ‘Description | Tuenover | Amount | Amount of Remarks
Sop ¢ pthe o Lassessed Fofgoods” | ofsales of tax - |'surcharge
§  [cicle  d b)Nool | oot |levied | leviable
‘gf' R loases | eovered | 0 ol Qo pereent
" i | (dealers) | . by of colih) hut
el deelnra- | not levicd
tion '
(Rupeces in tukh)
(n (2) (1) {4) (3 ) (7Y (%) i
7 | horapat-L f (2) 199495 | Cenwent 1327 97 159 30 15 94 | The assessing olTicer
A 1220 re-opencd the cise
(M) case (March 1997y Funher
reply has not been
recen o (i
1YYy
8. | Dhenhamal | ¢a) 199293 | AC Shovis 158 41 1901 I wi | The assessing allieer
() 1 case stited (November
1995y 1hat the dealer
; has prelerred appeal
o and the chse s nnder
#. consideration ol the
appellate antharis
: Further reply has nol
g | been recenved (Jaman
‘-—1} | 199)
6 L'I.Illl.'.l-..i-l (ap 199304 | Electrical poods a1 12 T30 074 | The nsscssine ollice
(West) and Marhfe i
Tiles re-opencd onc
caseviny 1997y and
17949 hendu feall 642 67 1012 82 10028 | iy other cases the
ASSCSSMCNLR Werg
(h) 3 casens barred by hinutanon
Further reply has nat
been recemnved (Januan
1Yy
10| Balasorc Nll':;jl-';j :{rl;:!-‘;rm* 8Y.77 1077 FOR | The assessing olMiger
AL Faboios stited (July 97y 1lun
the action would be
Inken aller
examimation ol the
case. Further reply has
: not been recenved
e . Uanuary 1999y
| Total: ; 101.28 e 45
23




Cﬁ e TR - T

—————

: 2N
The matter was reported to Government (Betwee

i v 0
their reply has not been received (January | )99)
(iti)  During the course of audit

ler (October, 1994 and November 1994) for the years 1992-93

that while assessing a de
' + . . O irrnraitts R
and 1993-94, the assessing officer disallowed the claim of Rs 517 19 crore tor bmm,h

wransfer of chemical tertiliser (DAP) not supported by prescribed declaration and levied tax

at the rate applicable to the sale of such goods inside the State of Orissa withoul

surcharge This resulted in short levy of surcharge of Rs 1.04 crore

On this bemg pointed out 1 audit (December 1996), the assessing ofticer mitiated
(December 1996) proceedings for reassessment Further reply has not been receved

(January 1999)

The matter was reported to Government (March 1997), their reply has not been

received (January 1999)

2.4  Incorrect grant of exemption

() Under the Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1947, purchasc or sale of raw materials when
sold to or purchased by a registered dealer, duly certified as Small Scale Industry (SSI) set
up on or after 1 April 1986 and starting commercial production thereafter inside the State,
ts exempt from levy of tax subject to furmshing a declaration in Form 1-B Similarly sale of

timshed products of aforesaid SS1 is also exempted from levy of tax While exemption of
tax on purchase or sale of raw material is allowed tor § years, such exemption on sale of

fimshed i \ P !
products is allowed for 7 years, trom the date of commercial productionas et

by the concerned GM, DIC irrespective of changze of ownership, if any

March 1996 and March 1 998).

of Cuttack-11 Cirele, it was noticed (December 1996y &

'_h'-




'ﬂﬂ::m

In the following 4 cases, the

period resulted in short levy of tax amounting to Rs.4.58 lakh

Sales tax

_ﬁ:ﬁﬁ:ﬁ:’:

irregular exemptions allowed beyond the prescribed

SL | Nameof | Nameof | Assess- Date upto | Period for Taxable 'Shnrt'Ié»ﬁﬂ
No | circle commadity: ment which | which' A turnover | of tux
] el o] yenr cxemption | exemption was o
: | was eligible | allowed: AR s -
Sy 3 : A ; e "1 (Rupeesinlakh)
0} | Balasorc Colton waste | 1993-94 | 01.09.1993 | 02091993 10 9 56 126
(Raw 1994-95 March 1995
material)
(2 | Balasore Cotton 1995-96 01 09 1995 | 02091995 1o 17 78 0.71
(proccssed) March 1990

Remarks :

The assessing officer wnitiated proceedings for rc:
replv has not been received.

1ssessment (Febmary 1998). Final

03 | Cunack-11 | Compressor 199596 | 07 101994 | 1995-96 687 121

Colton waste | 1994-95 | 30.05 1994 | Nov 1994 10 165 021
Dec. 1994
Remarks : The asscssing officer initiated Hie proceedings (Junc 1997). Further reply 1s awaited
(January 1999).
04 | Dhenkanal | Paper [995.96 | 28 02 1994 | 1993-96 903 119
(Angul) Insulated

conduclion

Remarks @ The asscssing officer initiated proceedings (June 1997 Further reply 1s awaned

(January 1999)

1.58

Total

The above cases were reported to Government between May 1997 and April 1998 |

their reply has not been received (January 1999)

(b)

Under the Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1947, the State Government notified (16 August

1990) that registered small scale industrial units set up on or after 1 December 1989 and

starting commercial production thereafter. were entitled to exemption from payment of

Sales Tax on purchas

e of raw material and on sale of their finished products both for a

period of seven years from the .date of commercial production. But as per the State

Government's notification date

d 28 April 1992, no exemptions as indicated above shall be

allowed to the industries engaged in "Decorticating, Expelling, Crushing, Perching and

Frying of Oil Seeds

25

" with effect from 29 April 1992, However, industrial units which were



Chapter-2

' ‘ e notific
set up and granted sales tax incentives under th

continue to avail of the benefit

During the course of audit of Cuttack-
registered dealer who set up in May 1994 at

groundnuts was allowed exemption of
Rs.74.16 lakh and the inter-State sale turnover of groundnut

amounting to Rs.45.95 lakh during the years 1994-95 and 1995-96 on thg basis of eligibility -

certificate issued by the DIC

Since the industry was set up after the effective date of notification (29 April 1992)
declaring decorticating industry ineligible for cxemption and the dealer was not in receipt of

any sales tax incentive prior to 29 April 1992, the grant of the eligibility certificate by the

DIC and the exemption allowed by the assessing officer on the basis of such eligibility

certificate were incorrect. This resulted in short levy of tax Rs.6.65 lakh.

On this being pointed in audit (June 1997) the assessing officer stated that

exemption was allowed on the basis of the eligibility certificate issued by the DIC, Cuttack.
However, he reopened (June 1997)
1999).

the case. Further reply has not been received (January

The matter was reported to Government (September 1997); their reply has not been

received (January 1999),

c Und 1
© . ' nder the Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1947, sale of finished products of Small Scale
Industrial (SSI) units get up after 1 August 1980

. and before 1 April 1986 and starting
commercial production after

‘ I April 1986 inside the St
Policy Resolution (IPR) 1989} is ¢xempt from levy of

from 1 December 1989 or from the date of commercj

ate {continuing unit under Industrial

Sales Tax for a ﬁeriad of seven years

it : al pProductio 1 1 I and
quantity of finished 8oods durip ; e danhlchever 2 Iaj: oM i
Ilied by the concerne o

8 2 particular ye;
DIC Fyear to b

26

. industrial unit engaged in decorticatiny
purchase turnover of groundnut amounting tg
sceds (finished products)

ation of August 1990 woul

[ Circle, it was noticed (June 1997) thay,




e

T ——— e ——

(1) During the course of audit of Mayurbhanj Circle, Baripada it was noticed (February
1998) that a registered SSI unit (a continuing unit of IPR 1980 policy) engaged In

manufacturing and selling of "Polyurethine Foams" disclosed inter-State sale worth

Rs.219.05 lakh during the year 1993-94 which was exempted from tax at the time of
completing assessment (25 February 1995).

However, on cross- verification of the accounts of Central Excise assessment it was
observed that the above turnover of Rs.219.05 lakh included sale of "Insulated Engine
Hood " valued at Rs.52.39 lakh which was not covered by DIC certificate and the same
was not admissible for exemption. This resulted in short levy of tax to the tune of Rs.6.92

lakh (including surcharge).

(1)  As per GM, DIC, Mayurbhanj letter No.2172 date 27 June 1994 the dealer was
eligible to tax exemption on sale of finished products (Polyurethane Foams) to the

maximum quantity of 180.794 MT during the year 1993-94 .

On scrutiny of assessment records of the dealer (February 1998) it was noticed that
during the year 1993-94, the dealer had shown the opening balance 2248 kgs. of finished
goods (Polyurethane Foams). During the year dealer produced finished goods 197371 kgs.
and sold 180794.220 kgs. The closing stock was shown as 2296 kgs, instead of
18825.780 kgs.  Thus therc was a sale suppression of 16529.780 kgs. of Polyurethane
Foams, valued at Rs.27.99 lakh which resulted in short levy of tax of Rs.4.93 lakh
(including surcharge).

On the above being pointed out in audit (February 1998) the assessing officer

recopened the case for reassessment (March 1998). Further reply has not been received

(January 1999),

The matter was reported to Government (May 1998); their reply has not been

received (January 1999).

27



i
AN

Chapter-2

(d)  Under the

" Poison
certification agency under the Seeds Act, 1966 and marked

sealed bags or container is exempt from Sales Tax. The Government of Orissa, Agricultyre

Department vide order dated April 1992 and December’ 1992 fixed the sale rate of seeds

such as Till, Mustard, Biri, Paddy, Arhar, Cotton, B.Gram inclusive of sales tax As sych |

the sale thereof was not exempt from tax

During the audit of Bolangir-I Circle, it was noticed (November 1996) that while
assessing (March 1996) a registered dealer engaged in procurement and sale of seeds, the
assessing authority exempted the sale proceed of above mentioned seeds valued af
Rs.13.75 lakh during the year 1992-93 which resulted in underassessment of tax of

Rs.1.82 lakh including surcharge

On this being pointed out in audit (November 1996), the assessing officer initiated

(December 1996) reassessment proceedings. The result of reassessment has not been

received (January 1999),

Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1947 sale of seeds certified by the sea ¥
, when sold in

L NPT —

The matter was reported to Government (June 1997); their reply has not been

received (January 1999).

2.5 Concealment of taxable turnover

(8  Under the Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1947 every registered dealer shall keep a true

account of the value of goods bought and sold by him and maintain an annual accounts of

stock of goods purchased and sold by him. While finalising the assessment if the assessing

officer finds any concealment of purch

the dealer and complete the assessment to the best of his judgement

I Circle, it was noticed (February 1998) that a dealer

=21 (in October 1996) based on th
S e sal f
Rs.90.26 lakh returned by SACAUIMOYERE

the dealer. Scrutiny of stock acc

28

ase or sales, he shall reject the books of accounts of

¢

ounts furnished by the dealer, ;

R i-'...-a--—nJ




T

Sales tax
e R SRV s L g RN S R

however, revealed that the dealer actually sold stock valued at Rs 97,14 lakh during the

year 1990-91, the sale value of which worked out to Rs. 101 99 lakh (after adding profit
margin of & per cent). Thus, the dealer had concealed sales worth Rs 11 74 lakh which

resulted in short levy of tax of Rs.2 07 lakh including surcharge.

On this being pointed out in audit (February 1998), the assessing officer agreed to

send the case for swo mofu revision Further reply has not been received (January 1999)

The matter was reportedito Government (April 1998), their reply has not been

received (January 1999)

(b) Under the Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1947 and rules made thereunder, the State Government
may notify the points in the series of sales or purchases by successive dealers at which any
goods or classes or description of goods may be taxed or exempted from taxation provided
that the same goods shall not be taxed at .nmre than one point in the series of sales or

purchases

Government notified (December 1989) that "Iron and Steel” (which were taxable at
the last point of sale prior to 1 January 1990) shall be taxed at the first pomnt of sale with

effect from | January 1990

During the course of audit of Rourkela-1 Circle it was noticed (September 1996 and
February 1997) that two registered dealers had balances of stock of Iron and Steel valued at
Rs 25 03 lakh as on 31 ﬁeccn1bur 1989 which was purchased without payment of tax on
furnishing  declaration. As the point of levy of tax was shifted from last point to the first
point of sale the dealers were to pay tax on the sale turnover of the entire stock However,
one dealer disclosed sale of goods worth Rs 2 11 lakh during February and March 1990 and
paid tax on it but did not disclose any taxable turnover in respect of the remaining stock
(Rs.6.78 lakh). The other dealer did not return any taxable turnover from January 1990 1o
March 1995 though he had a stock of such goods valued at Rs 16,14 lakh as on 1 January

1990. The assessing officer, while completing the assessment (August 1993) for the year

29




h stock of second dealer treating the same as the stoe)
c 1

1990-91 also did not levy tax on su

1'
of tax paid goods.

rati .92 lakh resulted v |
Thus. non-assessment of taxable turnover aggregating to Rs.22 ted iy

non levy of tax of Rs.91,674

On this being pointed out in audit (September 1996 and February 1997) ope |

assessing officer initiated proccedings (February 1991}) for reassessment and the other

. _ 1
assessing officer stated (September 1996) that the matter would be considered at the time of |

disposal of reassessment proceeding which had already been initiated on other grounds

Further reply has not been received (January 1999) in both the cases. 1 |

The matter was reported to Government (November 1996 and July 1997): their j
§
E

{

(¢) Under the Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1947 taxable turnover of a works contract shall be the !

reply has not been received (January 1999)

gross value received or receivable by a dealer contractor for carrying out such contract less 5’*1

the amount of labour and service charges incurred in the course of execution of such .

=

- i
contract. The taxable turnover was exigible to tax at the rate of 4 per cent upto |
17 August 1995 and thereafter at 8 per cent.

1
1

of Rourkela-I circle it was noticed (September 1997) that k
4 works contractor received Rs.1654-33 lakh .

During the course of audit
towards gross value of
execution of works contract during 1995

charges of Rs.110.43 lakh. While complet
period, the assessing offj

deductions of (1) 32 pe

=96, which includes Design and Engineenng -

ing the assessment of the contractor for that :

cer computed (December 1996) the taxable turnover after allowing g
r cent of the gross receipt of Rs, |
service charges ang (ii) thereafter the fiu| cost
Engineering Charges,

1654.33 lakh towards labour and
of Rs.110.43 [akh towards Design an'd__-_'-

30




Sales tax

Smce the whole amount of Rs.110.43 lakh (received by the contractor as Design
FAA "and Engineering charges) was fully deducted separately, the deductions allowed towards
?j labour and service charges should have been limited to 32 per cent of Rs.1543.90 lakh
£ (Rs.1654 33 lakh - Rs.11043 lakh) ie. Rs494 04 lakh instead of Rs 52938 lakh (as
allowed in the assessment). The excess allowance of deduction of Rs.35 35 lakh led to

underassessment of taxable turnover of Rs35.35 lakh resulting in short levy of tax of

Rs.2 41 lakh (including surcharge)

On this being pointed out in audit (September 1997), the assessing officer initiated

(September 1997) proceedings for reassessment Further reply has not been received
(January 1999)

The matter was reported to Government (December 1997), their reply has not been

received (January 1999).

- **f 2.6 Non-levy of tax due to contravention of declaration

Under the Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1947, when a registered dealer purchases goods as
specified in his certificate of registration without payment of tax, by furnishing a declaration
to that effect in the prescribed form for resale in the State in a manner that such resale
subject to tax, but sells those goods in any other manner, the price of the goods so
purchased shall be included in the taxable turnover of the dealer and he shall be liable to pay

tax thereon. This has been judicially held by Hon’ble High Court of Orissa’

During the course of audit of Rourkela I Circle, it was noticed (August 1996 and
August 1997) that two registered dealers purchased non-ferrous goods amounting to
Rs.63.20 lakh during the year 1993-94 without payment of tax by furnishing the prescribed

& declaration forms. Out of these, they sold goods valued at Rs.27.51 laL"h (purchase value)

State of Orissa Vs Sahoo Traders SJIC No.27 of 1990.
31




e

Chapter-2
tax free to small scale units which were also exempted from payment of tax by the '.:if :Z

assessing officers (July 1995 and March 1997).
to tax. This resulted in non-levy of tax of

Thus dealers contravened the provision of

declarations, as such the goods were leviable

Rs.3.63 lakh.

On this being pointed out in audit (August 199¢ and August 1997) the assessing.__."
officer initiated reassessment proceedings. Further reply has not been receivedi; '

(January 1999).

The Government to whom the cases were reported (October 1996 and Decembé;'?-?_

1997) stated (March 1998) that the demand of Rs.1 61 lakh was raised in one case. Furthe;'* -

report on realisation in this case and reply in another case has not been received |

(January 1999)

2.3 Use of invalid declaration forms

Under the Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1947 and rules made thereunder, a registered deal i

who purchases gnuds from another registered dealer without payment of tax fur 1

corresponding sales f;
8 rom his gross turnover on furnishing the said declarati ed
ion received irof

the purchasing d
eal

. g er. The Commissioner of Comm 33

eoruary 1972) instructions to make cross ercial Taxes, Orissa '.

-veri
ification of sales transactions whiC

32




e ot Te e

In the following three cases,

the assessing officers allowed exemption from the tax

on production of invalid declaration forms which resulted non-levy of tax amounting to

Rs:3 50 lakh as under )
Sl. '__Hume ofcircle. | Yearof * | Nameof - Value | Taxleviable
No| | assessment | commodity {0 e
o B RnaN e s SR : -(ZR.u--pé-c.'s'_ in lakh)
1. | Cuttack-1 (West) 1995-96 Paper 3.62 0.29
Remarks:

The registered dealer sold paper 1o a new industrial unit on prescribed declaration
forms and claimed exemptions. On verification the audit found that the declaration

forms were not issued by the department,

2 Cuttack-l (West)

1994-95 SI:IIIEIIIEI}'
1995-96 articles

203

0.27

Remarks:

The exemption was claimed on the strength of declaration in Form XXXIV. On
cross-verification, these declarations were found fake.

3. | Bolangir-Ii

[994-95 Non-ferrous

poods

2231

294

Remarks:

The dealers claimed and were allowed exemptton of Rs.21.25 lakh on the strength
of onginal portion (8 Nos.) of declaration form XXXIV furnished by a dealer of
Bolangir-II Circle. On verification during the audit of Bolangir-Il Circle the
purchasing dealer disclosed purchase of hardware poods valued at Rs.0.13 lakh
from other dealer of Rourkela and Cuttack in duplicate portion of the declaration
forms. This resulted in suppression of sale of goods valued at Rs.22 31 lakh (after

adding 5 per cent profit)

Tatal

- 350

On this being pointed out in October 1997 and November 1997, the assessing

officer Cuttack-1 (West) circle initiated (October 1997) the proceedings for reassessment in

one case and 1n another agreed to consider the case. The assessing officer Bolangir-I1 stated

(November 1997) that compliance would be furnished after examination of report from

Rourkela and Cuttack circles. Further reply has not been furnished (January 1999)

The matter was reported to Government (November 1997 and April 1998), their

reply has not beén

received (January 1999).

33




Chapter-2 L e e

i —— &

act' as works
qr treatment of "'sale contract™ ¢

2.8  Short levy of tax due (0 irregul

contract

i t of works contract
Under the Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1947, taxable turnover in respect o contach

- receivable by the dealer for carrying out such contract less

shall be gross value received 0 :
e execution of the contract. The taxable =

the amount of labour and service charges for th

urnover of works contract is taxable at 4 per cenf upto 17 August 1995 and thereafter at

8 per cent. However, it has been judicially held” that the supply and stacking of hard stung =

ballast along the railway track, as per specification of Railways, where the contractor hasto

; . " " B
make his own arrangement for securing ballast, is a "contract for sale” and not "works 3

contract” Therefore tax has to be levied at appropriate rate as applicable to sale of such

goods The hard stone ballast is taxable at the general rate of 12 per cent.

During the course of audit of Dhenkanal and Koraput-Il circles it was noticed
(between July 1997 and April 1998) that two dealers executed contract with Railways for
supply and stacking of stone ballast along the railway track. The dealers received a gross.i'_‘:_

payment of Rs 38 56 lakh (Rs 12 60 lakh in 1993-94 and 1994-95 and Rs 25 96 lakh in

1995-96) towards supply and stacking of ballast The entire gross payment of :

Rs.38 56 lakh was required to be taxed at the rate of 12 per cent as sale turnover of ballasts.

But while completing the assessment (June 1996) for the years 1993-94 to 1995-96

assessing ofticers treated the same

as works contract and determined the Taxable Turnoyer
at Rs I8 50 lakh (after ; P

allowing deduction of Rs.20 06 lakh towards labour and scnricé"’.: j

at the rate applicable to works contract ins
application of incorrect rate of tax

charges) and taxed
tead of contract for sale. The =

resulted in short levy of tax of Rs 3.64 lakh,

On this being pointed out in audit

officer. Dhonk (between July 1997 and April 1998), the assessin;-g- | -'

ase (Septembe

aput-ll circle agreed (April 1998)
after careful €Xamination

anal circle recopened the ¢

. : {55 o
assessing ofticer, Kar ) for reassessment while the

to reopen the case for feassessfmﬁ .

B

3! - L1 (I S }

SSTC388 (AP)
34 | e



Sales tax

__#ﬂ-_

The matter was reported to Government (between November 1997 and May 1998),

their reply 1s awaited (January 1999).

2.9 Irregular refund

Under the Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1947 and rules made thereunder, tax levied and
realised under the State Act in respect of sale or purchase inside the State of goods which
are declared under Central Sales Tax (CST) Act, 1956, shall, if such goods are sold in
course of inter-State trade or commerce, be refunded to the dealer who has made inter-
State sale and has paid the tax under the CST Act, 1956 The burden of proving the claim

preferred shall be on the dealer

During the course of audit of Cuttack-1 (East) Circle, it was noticed (May 1997)
that in three cases refund aggregating Rs 28 47 lakh was made during 1996-97 on the
grounds that (i) the dealers sold declared good (Black gram) in course of inter-State trade
or commerce and paid central sales tax on such sale and (ii) purchase tax under the State
Act was paid on the corresponding stock. However, scrutiny in audit revealed that the
dealers had purchased a part of the stock from other registered dealers who were liable to
pay purchase tax on such stock. Though the dealers did not furnish the proof of payment of
tax paid under the Act in respect of such stock, refund was made Thus refund of tax of

Rs 12.10 lakh without confirmation of the fact of payment of the tax was irregular

On this being pointed out (May 1997} in audit the assessing officer stated

(May 1997) that the matter was under examination, No reply has so far been received

(January 1999)

The matter was reported to Government (August 1997); their reply has not been

received ( January 1999)

35



Chapter-2

ax due to computation mistake

2.10 Underassessment of t

. ]" H
Under the Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1947, the State Government may, from time to
)
time, declare any goods to be lable to purchase tax on turnover Purchase turnover of f

‘Prawns and Shrimps’ is taxable at the rate of 8 per cent from 1 July 1990. 3

Durine the course of audit of Bhubaneswar-1 Circle, it was noticed (October 1997)

Ry L LA

that while computing tax at 8 per cent on purchase turnover of prawns and shrimps of
Rs.71 60 lakh, for the year 1993-94 the amount of tax was incorrectly computed
(March 1997) as Rs.63,004 instead of Rs 6.30 lakh resulting in short levy of tax of
Rs.5.67 lakh

. : |
On this being pointed out in audit (October 1997), the assessing officer rectified the 11_‘5

mistake (October 1997) and raised additional demand of Rs.5 67 lakh. Report on recovery

has not been received (January 1999) 1

The matter was reported to Government (October 1997), their reply has not been
received (January 1999) _ 3

PSRN

2.11  Incorrect exemption of Central Sales Tax

Under the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956 and Rules made

thereunder, if a purchasing
dealer makes a subsequent

inter-State sale by transfer of documents of title to the goods

during their movement from one State to another, no tax shall be leviable subject to
production of the prescribed certificate in form E-1 to be issued by the first seller along with
the declaration in "C" form to be issued by last dealer (subsequent purchaser) 1

During the course of audit of Keonjhar cirele it w

as noticed that (September 1997),
a dealer was allowe

13.95 lakh in the assessment yeaf
ainst the prescribed certificate in form E'I:'_:

Y audit revealed that the assessee prucuféd:';'
purchaser of Chennai

d (September 1996) exemption of R

1994-95 on account of inter-State sale of coke ag

and declaration in "C" form However, scrutiny b

purchase order (March 1994) from and directed the. selli dealer 0
. ¢ & selling deale

36



b‘fora _he'mnvement ot‘ the goods the

e

| t'sal'. dunng the tranmt wera nut fulﬁlled The ﬁxemptmn alaned v?as.,-




-l

Fas

-

wr

-)

L d

L

-

-l

=)

-

-

CHAPTER-3

Results of Audit

Non/short realisation of composite
tax/penalty under National Permit Scheme

Non-realisation of composite tax in respect
of goods vehicle under reciprocal agreement

TAXES ON MOTOR VEHICLES

3.1

3.2

3.3

Short realisation of motor vehicles tax due

to application of incorrect rates.

Non/short realisation of motor vehicles tax/
additional tax on stage carriages under
reciprocal agreement

Non-realisation of motor vehicles tax/
additional tax in respect of motor vehicles
which violated off-road declaration

Underassessment of motor vehicles tax/
additional tax in respect of stage carriages
detected plying without route permit

Non/short realisation of motor vehicles tax
and additional tax in respect of stage
carriages

Non/short levy of penalty for belated
payment of motor vehicles tax/additional tax

Short realisation of tax in respect of stage
carriages used as contract carriages

Non-realisation of motor vehicles tax in
respect of contract carriages

Short realisation of Permit fee/Surcharge

Non-realisation of tax/fees on trade
certificate

39

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

3.10

3.11
3!12

3.13

Paragraph

Page
41

43
44

44

46

47

48

49
S0

51
51

S2



Tt s
SR b

TAXES ON MOTOR VEHICLES

ﬂ’b 3.1 Results of Audit

- v

~ Test check of records relating to assessment, collection and refunds of motor
vehicles tax in the office of the State Transport Authority, Orissa and Regional Transport
Offices conducted in audit during 1997-98 revealed underassessment and losses etc. of

revenue amounting to Rs.820.26 lakh in 13981 cases which may broadly be categorised as

under.
_;Si- Category R e iNo, of cases Amount
No. st e b ; {Rs. in lakh)
I Short realisation and short levy of 1135 5077
motor vehicles tax/additional tax
2 Non-levy/realisation of motor 1420 316 72
vehicles tax/additional tax
3. Short/non-realisation of 1050 637
compounding fees
g | 4 Short/non-realisation of composite 2818 27.29
tax
S Short/non-realisation of Trade 163 3.01
Certificate fees/taxes
6. Losses due to other irregularities 7395 41610
ot 1308 82026

During the course of the year 1997-98, the department accepted underassessment

etc. of Rs.321.25 lakh involved in 2226 cases which had been pointed out in audit in earlier

Years.

A few illustrative cases highlighting important audit observations involving financial

effect of Rs.683 72 lakh are mentioned in the following paragraphs

=

41



Chapter-3

nder National Permit Scheme

32  Non/short realisation of composite tax/penalty u

1age authoris
Under the National Permit Scheme, an operator of a goods carriag ed to

tered in another State or Union Territory,
from | September 1993 The rate on multi-axle-

o : , i1s liable to pay composite
ply in Orissa but regis

tax at the rate of Rs 5000 per awmitin

vehicles will be 25 per cent less than the rate applicable for conventional two-axle vehicles,

The composite tax is to be paid in advance either in lump sum on or before 15th March or

in two equal instalments payable before 15th March and 15th September every year Where

the authorisation for National Permit is granted at any time after the lst quarter of the
financial year, the tax shall be assessed on pro rafa basis for the remaining quarter(s) of that
financial year including the quarter in which such authorisation is granted. Such composite
tax is to be deposited through demand drafts with the State Transport Authority of the
home State in which the vehicle is registered for onward transmission to the State Transport

Authority, Orissa The Scheme provides for penalty at the rate of Rs. 100 for each month of

default or any part thereof

During the audit of the records of the State Transport Authority, Orissa it was .

noticed (September 1997) that

(@)  Composite tax in respect of 583 vehicles was realised only for a part of the year
1996-97 instead of for the full year for which the vehicles were authorised to ply In

Onssa. This resulted in non-realisation of composite tax of Rs. 14.57 lakh.

(b)  Composite tax in respect of 337 vehicles was short realised for the year 1996-97
during which the vehicles of other State were authorised to ply in Orissa. This
resulted in short realisation of composite tax of Rs.2.38 lakh

(c) In

respect of 1468 vehicles of other States authorised to ply in Orissa under the
National Permit Scheme during

amounting to Rs.3.49 lakh was not collected

42

ST J "Illfk}w

the period from April 1996 to March 1997 penalty

and Rs.28,500 was short collected in
respect ' &
pect of 175 vehicles for belated payment of tax by State Transport Authoritys

..,}\_ e -




Orissa. No action was initiated by the State Transport Authority, Orissa to realise
the amount.

On being pointed out in audit (September 1997), the State Transport Authority,
Orissa stated (between September 1997 and October 1997) that action would be taken to
| realise the dues after verification of records. No further reply has been received
| (January 1999)

The cases were reported to Government (February 1998); their reply has not been
received (January 1999).

3.3 Non-realisation of composite tax in respect of goods vehicle under reciprocal
agreement

Under the provisions of Orissa Motor Vehicles Taxation Act, 1975, where in

| pursuance of any agreement between the Government of Orissa and Government of any
> other State, a goods vehicle enters the State of Orissa, it is liable to pay additional tax for
each entry into the State at the prescnibed rates. However, in respect of goods vehicles
; belonging to the State of Andhra Pradesh, authorised to ply in the State of Onssa under
& reciprocal agreement, Government of Orissa decided (August 1986) to levy Rs 1500
" annually on each vehicle as composite tax in lieu of the additional tax payable for each entry

with effect from July 1986. This was to be paid in advance in lump sum on or before

15 April every year by crossed bank drafts, to the State Transport Authonty. Andhra
Pradesh for onward transmission to the State Transport Authority, Orissa. In case of delas

in payment, penalty of Rs.100 for each calendar month or part thercof is also leviable m

addition to the composite tax.

During the course of audit of State Transport Authority, Onssa 1t was noticed
(August 1997) that 235 goods vehicles of Andhra Pradesh were allowed to ply in Onissa
under reciprocal agreement during the year 1996-97 but composie tax amounting 1o
Rs3 52 lakh in respect of these vehicles was not realised In addinon, penalty of
Rs.2 82 lakh up to March 1997 was also leviable but not levied

On this being pointed out in audit (August 1997), the State Transport Authonty.

Orissa stated (September 1997) that action would be taken to realise the composite tax with

penalty. Further report on realisation has not been received (January 1999)

43




Ghepters s

ry 1998), their reply has not been

Februa
The matter was reported to Government (

received (January 1999)

l i [

todicity of vehicles in Orissa an
thereunder tax/additional tax payable depends upon the periodicity o d

' 3 joods vehicles of other States
the revistered laden weight of the vehicle. In the case of goo

plying in Orissa the tax/additional tax s required to be collected by tl:{edhn:e 1St;emi': and
re'mll:ed to State Transport Authority, Orissa by means of ’crossed Bank drafts. In case of
default. the vehicle owner shall be liable to pay penalty ranging from 25 per cent to 200 per
cent of the tax/additional tax due depending upon the period of delay -

During the course of audit of State Transport Authority, Orissa and of 15 regions

(between July 1997 and April 1998) it was noticed that motor vehicles tax/additional tax in
respect of 580 goods carriages amounting to Rs.3.67 lakh (of which Rs.1.28 lakh related to
I88 goods carriages pertaining to other States) for the period between April 1996 and

March 1997 was short realised due to application of incorrect rates depending upon the

periodicity and registered laden weight of the vehicles. Besides penalty of Rs4.79 lakh .

was also leviable in respect of 392 goods vehicles of the home State.

On being pointed out in audit (between July 1997 and April 1998) all the taxing .

officers stated that the tax would be realised whereas the State Transport Authority, Orissa

stated that action would be taken after ascertaining the position

from border check gates.
Further reply

has not been received (January 1999),

The matter was reported to Government (between January 1998 and May 1998);

their reply has not been received (January 1999).

3.5 Non/short realisation of motor vehicles tax/additi

. ditional i

—

Balasore, Baragarh, Bhuban

Cswar, Bolangi
Kalahand_ Keonjhar, M olangir, Chan

ayurbhanj, Puri, Rourke]
= 44

dikhol, Cuttack, Dhenkan ]
a, Sambalpur angd Sundargarh,

i

-

/.

¥t

W"-




: Taxes on Motor T/ehicles
‘“—.—"_'-_-___'—_—.___-—ﬂ_‘ﬂ

Orissa and partly within other State, such stage carriage is liable to pay tax/additional tax
calculated on the total distance covered by it on such route in the State of Orissa at the ratcs
and in the manner specified under Orissa Motor Vehicles Taxation Act, 1975 and rules
made thereunder. Besides, in the event of non-payment of tax/additional tax within a
specified period, the vehicle owner is liable to pay penalty extending upto 200 per cent of

the tax/additional tax depending upon the period of delay.

A test check of records in 7 regions : ( between August 1997 and March 1998)
- revealed that due to non-compliance of the above provisions there was non/short levy of
motor vehicles tax/ additional tax amounting to Rs.4.65 lakh in 29 cases and non-levy of

penalty amounting to Rs.9.30 lakh as per details given below:

sL.

carriages |

b lovied
vl (Rupees.:

A.muuniﬂl'
“| leviable

‘Short . | Total |

Aevied ¢

in lakh)

(Ganjam &
Keonjhar)

{Owned by
Phvate
operalors)

13

Between
Apnl 1996
and March
1997

051 0.8}

1.62

{Chandikhol
& Ganjam)

3

(Owned by
Provate
opcralors)

Beiween
Junc 1996
and March
1997

099

- 0.99

198

{(Koraput)

1
{Owned by
OSRTC)

Belween
Apnl 1996
and January
1997

0.46 046

092

{Balasore,
Ganjam,
Mayurbhan)
&
Sambalpur)

12
(Owned by
QSRTC)

Retween
Apnl 1996
and March
1997

239

-- 2.19

478

i iy g .fi'--r;-'-".-::.- P R . e
ol R S R

S

1338

L

A

45

Balasore, Chandikhole, Ganjam, Keonjhar, Koraput, Mayurbhanj and Sambalpur




hetween August 1997 and March 1998), all the

1997 and February 1998) to realise

1998) that demand notice would be

On these being pnimed out in audit (

taxing ofticers except Koraput agreed (between August

the dues. The taxing officer, Koraput stated (March 1

issued after contirming the position.

en January 1998 and May 1998),

The cases were reported 10 Government (betwe

their reply has not been received (January 1999).

3.6 Non-realisation of motor vehicles tax/additional tax in respect of motor

vehicles which v jiolated off-road declaration

Under the Onssa Motor Vehicles Taxation Act, 1975, motor vehicles tax and

on every motor vehicles used Of kept for use in the State unless

additional tax shall be levied
h to the taxing officer on or before the date of expiry of -

prior intimation of non-use 1S gIve

the period for which tax has been paid, specifying the period of non-use and the place where

the motor vehicle is to be kept during such period. If at any time during the period r:.overed"

by such intimation, the vehicle is found to be plying on the road or not found at the declared
place, it shall be deemed to have been used throughout the said period and in such mset o
owner of the vehicle is liable to pay tax and penalty varying from 25 per cent: |
200 per cent depending upon period of delay for the entire period for which it was declar

off-road.

(a D ing ¥ . .
) uring the course of audit of 12 regions it was noticed (between August 19.9?'”}?

at declared pl
places by the enforcement staff during the pe d
riod covered by such '

declarations. Bu
- But no act
on was taken by the taxing officers t et
o realise the tax _

penalty in respect of
Su
ch vehicles, Tax and additional tax leviabl
viable on these Vi




Taxes on Motor Velicles
MI ;

March 1997 worked out to Rs.8 79 lakh Besides, penalty of Rs.17.58 lakh was also
leviable.

On this being pointed out in audit (between August 1997 and March 1998), all the
taxing officers except taxing officers, Koraput and Dhenkanal agreed (between August
1997 and April 1998) to realise the dues The taxing officer, Koraput and Dhenkanal stated
(berween March 1998 and April 1998) that action would be taken after verification of

records

The above cases were reported to Government (between January 1998 and
May 1998); their reply has not been received (January 1999)
(b)  Atest check of records of 16 regions (between July 1997 and April 1998) revealed
that out of 2097 vehicles which plied in the State during 1996-97, 1827 vehicles did not pay
tax at all and 270 vehicles did not pay tax for different periods during 1996-97 though these
vehicles were neither covered by off road declarations nor had intimated the deposit of tax
in any other region. This resulted in non-realisation of tax of Rs 11001 lakh Besides,

=4 penalty amounting to Rs.220.02 lakh was also leviable

On this being pointed out in audit (between July 1997 and April 1998) all the taxing
officers agreed to i1ssue demand notices for realisation of dues

3.7  Underassessment of motor vehicles tax/additional tax in respect of stage
carriages detected plying without route permit

Under the Orissa Motor Vehicles Taxation Act, 1975, if any stage carriage is
detected plying without a permit, the tax payable is to be determined on the basis of the
maximum number of passengers (including standees), which the vehicle would have been

permitted to carry, as express service for the entire period not covered by valid permit,
2 Y

Bhubaneswar, Bolangir, Chandikhol, Cuttack, Dlienkanal, Ganjam,
Mayurbhanj, Puri, Phulbani, Rourkela, Sambalpur and Sundargarh.

47

Balasore. Baragarh,
Kalahandi, Keonjhar,

yemips



reckoning the distance covered each day as exceeding 320 Kilometers, attracting the highest

rate of tax as per the Taxation Schedule.

it was noticed (between August 1997 and
g the enforcement staff plying without
and March 1997 for which
ribed rates. This

to Rs3.71lakh

During the course of audit of 8 regions

April 1998) that 31 stage carriages were detected b
ween April 1996

route
sed and realised at the presc

motor vehicles tax/additional tax was not asses
cles ta

permit during various periods falling bet

resulted in short realisation of motor vehi x/additional tax amounting

and penalty of Rs.741 lakh

On this being pointed out in audit (between August 1997 and April 1998) all the

(between August 1997 and Apri
es. Further reports on realisation have not

taxine officers stated | 1998) that action was being takento

issue demand notices for realisation of the du
been received (January 1999)
The matter was reported to Government (between January 1998 and May 1998);

their reply is awaited (January 1999)
3.8  Nonfshort realisation of motor vehicles tax and additional tax in respect of
stage carriages

Under the Orissa Motor Vehicles Taxation Act, 1975, monthly tax payable m
respect of a stage carriage is determimed on the basis of the number of passengers (includirlg;%
standees) which the vehicle is permitted to carry and the total distance permitted 10 hc
covered in a day as per the permits. Besides, in the event of non-payment of tax withinmé

specified period, the vehicle owner is liable on
' to pay penalty twi ing upon:
o st ot dlay penalty twice the tax due depending UPN‘

A test _
o duﬂst check of records revealed (between July 1997 and April 1998) that N
E : | A
s 0 non-compliance of the above provisions there was non/short realisﬁﬁ'
vehicles t it < ol
ax/additional tax amounting to Rs,77.79 lakh in resnect ofsal Ehicl?

ect O \'i (=R

the period falling between Apri
April 1996 TN
was also leviable. and March 1997, Besides, penalty of

Balasore, Baragarh, Bhub

Balasore. B; aneswar, Cutt; S
. Baragarh, Bhyb: » Luttack, Dhenkanal. Gan:
Kalahandi, Keonjhar banesy al, Ganjam, Kalahandi and Sambalp

ar, Bolangir, Cut.
Sundargarh, Korapu, Mnmrbhagnf lillll}u‘lgcltr Cg,l andikhol, Dhenkanal, GanJ
s ani, Puri, Rourkela, Sambalpur

A

43




S

Taxes on Motor Vehicles

On this being pointed out in audit (between July 199’?: and April 1998) all the
taxing officers agreed to realise the dues.

The above cases were reported to Government (between January 1998 and
May 1998); their reply has not been received (January 1999).

3.9  Non/short levy of penalty for belat t hicles
tax/additional taxp ty ed payment of motor ve

Under the Orissa Motor Vehicles Taxation Act, 1975, and the rules made
thereunder, penalty is leviable, if a vehicle owner has not paid tax/additional tax in respect
of motor vehicles within the specified period. In case of delay, the vehicle owner shall be
liable to pay penalty ranging from 25 per cent to 200 per cent of the tax/additional tax due
depending upon the period of delay.

A test check of records in 16 regions (between July 1997 and April 1998) revealed
that due to non-compliance of the above provision there was non/short levy of penalty
amounting to Rs.9.81 lakh in 233 cases as per dctails given below :

S, | Numberof | Numberof 1.7 AmountofPenalty '~ | When polnted out | Remarks -
No.. | reglons = | wehleles. | oo oo e In‘audit - ]
S R S Ptevied flevied | 0

-{’f i M R wpees in lakh)

l [5’" v | 152 5.71 - 571 Between July 1‘]‘;? The  taxing  oflicer,
(Owned by and April 1998 Korapul stated  (March
private 1998) that the cases
operalors) would be cxamined while

the remaiming taxing

officers agreed (between

July 1997 and Apnl 1995)
¥ Lo reahise the ducs.

7 ne 58 i 2.22 2.22 Between July 1997 | The wxing officer,
(Owned by and Apnl 1998 Koraput stated (March
private 1998) that the cascs
opcralors) would be examined whale

the remaining taxing
officers agreed (between
July 1997 and April 1998)
to realise the ducs

3 it 23 | 88 ~ |.88 Hetween December | The  taxing  Ollicers

i 2 Owned b ; 1997 & March 1998 | apreed (December 1997
{ S‘;{fﬂ—&r} Y and April 1998) 1o nealise
Y the ducs

T e e e DY
o 'y Dhenkanal, Ganjam, Kalahandi, Keonjhar,
¢ Balasore, Baragarh, Bhubancswar, Bolangi, Cutiacks ' J

‘Koraput, Puri, Phulbani, Rourkela, Sambalpur and Sundargarh.

Balasore, Bhubaneswar Chandikhol, Cuttack, Ganjam, Kalahandi, Koraput, Phulbani, Rourkela,
Sambalpi;r and Sundargarh.

Kalahandi and Rourkela.
49



Chapter-3 e

The matter was reported to Government (between J

their reply has not been ceceived (January 1999)

¢ contract carriages

ge carriages used a

3.10 Short realisation of tax in respect of sta

ation Act, 1975 and the rules made

rissa Motor Vehicles Tax
ich tax for any period has been paid

Under the O

tor vehicles, in respect of wh

thereunder, when any mo
to cause the vehicle to become a

ed to be used in a manner as

as per registration. is propos
wner of the vehicle is liable to

er rate of tax is payable, the ©
ning such differential tax, any broken period in a monthis ‘

e of delay, the vehicle owner S
r cent of the tax Jadditional tax due depending

vehicle in respect of which high

the difterential tax. In determi

pay
hall be liable to pay

to be considered as full month. In cas

penalty ranging from 25 per cent 10 200 pe

upon the period of delay.

ok A

udit of 16 regions, it was noticed (between July 1997 and

During the course of a

April 1998) that 166 stage carriages were permitted (between April 1997 and March 19%)

ate of tax was payable but was nol :

to ply temporarily as contract carriage for which higher r
3.35 lakh. ~Besides,

realised. This resulted in short realisation of tax amounting to Rs.

penalty of Rs 6 71 lakh was also leviable.

On this being pointed out in audit (between July 1997 and April 1998) he

concerned taxi i
ing officers stated that demand notices would be issued to realise the dues

Further reply has not been received (January 1999)

The cases w '
a ere reported to Government (between January 1998 and May 1998)
reply has not been received (January 1999) ..

Balasore. Baragarh, Bhub

Kalaha - aneswar, Bolangi : T3 g
ndi, Keonjhar, Ma angir, Chandikhol, Cuttack. Dhenkanal: ngj'a't_l} :

Yurhhﬂ“j‘ Pu . ; F
i, Phulbani, Rourkela, Sambalpur. and Sundaf&s
50 e



: Taxes on Motor Vehicles
m

| Non-realisati :
3.11 on-realisation of motor vehicles tax in respect of contract carriages

Under the Orissa Motor Vehicles Taxation Act, 1975 and rules made thereunder

mator vehicles tax in respect of contract carriages is to be realised as per the rates specified
in the Act, on the basis of number of passengers permitted (excluding driver) to be carried
as per the permit. In case of default, penalty ranging from 25 per cent to 200 per cent of the
tax due 1s leviable depending upon the period of delay

During the course of audit of three regions (Bhubaneswar, Bolangir and Dhenkanal)
it was revealed (between March 1997 and April 1998) that motor vehicles tax and
additional tax in respect of 59 contract carriages were not realised for various periods
between April 1995 and March 1997 even though these contract carriages were issued with
valid route permits. This resulted in non-realisation of tax and additional tax amounting to

Rs.2.76 lakh Besides, penalty of Rs.5.51 lakh was leviable.

On this being pointed out in audit (between March 1997 and April 1998) the taxing
officers concerned agreed to realise the tax (between March 1997 and April 1998). Further

reply has not been received (January 1999).

The matter was reported to Government (between May 1997 and May 1998); their

reply has not been received (January 1999)

3.12 Short realisation of Permit fee/Surcharge

Under the Orissa Motor Vehicles Rules, 1993, application fee, fee for grant,

renewal, extension, counter signature or transfer of different kinds of permits including fees

and surcharge for grant of permit covering one region and more than one region are payable

. : i scribed rate.
in respect of different category of motor vehicles at prescribed rate

51

#ils



Chapter-3 _____——
ry 1998) that perm

d March 1997) without .
realisation of permit fee/surcharge of Rs;2 3 IHH; :_

ords in five regions it Was noticed (b,
During the cour s in respect of 701 motor vehicjeg
Janua Mo i
September 1997 and calisation of feni
issued (between April 1993 an 10
date rates. This resulted in short

On these cases being point out |
axing officer, Rourkela agreed (between Octohe,

approp i audit (between September 1997 Md

January 1998), all taxing officers except t . b
) to realise the differential fee/surcharge. The taxing offce

1997 and January 1998 z
that the differential permit fee may not accrue as oy

Rourkela stated (December 1997)
Regional Transport Authority, Rourkela and Sundargarh are functioning within the distng

of Sundargarh. The reply is not tenable as the Regional Transport Authority, Rourkel ang
Sundargarh were made two separate regions with effect from 31 July 1996, Report on

action taken has not been received (January 1999).

The matter was reported to Government (between April 1998 and May 1998); ther ¢ ;
reply has not been received (January 1999).

3.13  Non-realisation of tax/fees on trade certificate

Under the Orissa Motor Vehicles Taxation Act, 1975, read with Central Motof

Vehicles Rules, 1989, manufacturer of dealer

factur v ; NeTTh 3
for attachment to the chagsis € of motor vehicles or in building bodies

During the course of audit of 8"
re

March 1998) that B1ONS, it was noticed (between August 19978 ﬁ'

In respect of 156 motor

vehicles dealers and baody builderﬂ,-}ﬁ:‘d?-;f_

Rt
Cuttack, Phulbanj, Puri,
Balasore. Baragarl, Clhyangirry o o >Uhdargarh

}



"..1,-_
; el

r Ve

L 4 Fﬂ :

tor

Motor Velictes
§ On !

o

1Xe

Ta;




Ty

PP r——

ox

'*’ Results of Audit : a1

— Ll L Lt B - e, N+ W, T R S i, L ., b
T AT e e

f?ﬁ':iis"sessment and Collection
~ of water rate 4.2

T WV

e Loss of revenue due to irregular
~ transfer of land 4.3

*> Loss of revenue due to irregular

—FE' ‘transfer of forest land 4.4

:I'{ﬁﬁfs'hort realisation of premium
_ete.

i et

Paragraph

Page

57

69




- Chapter4

AGE LAND REVENUE

4.1 Results of Audit

Lt

N
Test check of records relating to assessment and collection of Land Revenue conducted

in audit during the year 1997-98 revealed non-assessment, underassessment and non-realisation

of revenue amounting to Rs.20,405.82 lakh in 45074 cases which may broadly be categorised

as under :
.- (Rupeesin:Jakh).
1 Non-Collection of premium ctc. from land 422 2581.23
occupied by local bodies/Government
undertaking/Private Parties ctc.
’
2 Non-assessment/Short assessment and Short 45 1830.24
Collection of Watcr Rates
% 3 Non-realisation/Short realisation of royalty on 61 32.52
A minor minerals
4 Non-lease/Irregular lcase of Sairat sources 279 212.92
5 Non-levy/Short levy of Court fee 1 0.25
6 Other irregularitics 44265 978.78
2 Revi 1 14769.88
ew T ..
o 2040882
A _Tbtﬁz. <

During the course of the year 1997-98, the department accepted underassessment etc.

of Rs,192.06 lakh involved in 9567 cases which had been pointed out in audit in earlier years,

57

:
x P T 4 e
e R



 Clapters

A few illustrative cAases highlighting

i b | nd collection of W,
Rs.1094.53 lakh and findings of a review on “Assessment a £ W?‘
S. .

' ing aphs.
involving Rs.1454.37 lakh are mentioned in the following paragrap

4,2 Assessment and collection of water rate

4.2.1 Introductory S50 S sk

ey

k
-
i 5:-{.- .'a. ¢

et

"

AT

Water rates are the charges levied by the State Government on the lands irTigated hjl;.

-

canal water for irrigation purposes as well as for water supplied for any purpose 'otﬁer.'fﬂ_'_m_

irigation. Canal for this purpose includes all canals, channels, reservoirs including submergmg -
irrigation  works constructed, maintained or
controlled by the State Government for supply of water.

tanks, tube-wells, drainage works and lift

Rt S e R L

e ..._.'.'i‘j‘._- Wk

| The assessment, levy and collection of water
Irrigation Act,

L

rate in Orissa is governed by the Orisst

I961, and instructions issued by ﬂﬂ

ol

1959, the Orissa Irrigation Rules,

Government/Board of Revenue, Orissa from time to time




th and period of water

have been classified into four classes on the basis of the guaranteed dep

supply.

The National Water Policy, 1987 as adopted by Government Of Orissa in 1994

envisaged the water rates should be such as to convey scarcity value of water resources to the

users and to foster the motivation for economy in water use. The rates should be adequate 1O

cover the annual maintenance and operational charges and a part of the fixed costs.
4.2.2 Organisational Set Up

. The Revenue and Excise Department of the State Government is the Admimstrative

Department which formulates Government policy relating to assessment, levy and collection of

water rates. The Board of Revenue is the Chief controlling authority which exercises control
4 over the levy and collection of the water rates and is assisted by 3 Revenue Divisional
Commissioners, Collectors of the Districts, Sub-Collectors of the Sub-Divisions, Tahasildars of

each Tahasil and Revenue Inspector of each Revenue Circle of the Tahasil for levy and

s collection of water rate.

For the purpose of canal administration, the Engineer-in-Chief exercises control through

Chief Engineers, Superintending Engineers, Executive Engineers alongwith the supporting staff

for running and maintenance of canals and preparation of field measurement papers showing

details of area irrigated under different crops liable to water rates.

423 Scope of Audit

With a view to ascertaining the correctness of levy and collection of water rates a
cords in the offices of the En
oard of Revenue, 36 Taha

ginecr—in-Chief, Irrigation, Orissa, Chief Engineer,

review of re
sils (out of 147 Tahasils), 10 Blocks (out

Minor Irrigation, Orissa, B
59




ectorates (out of 30 Collectorates), 8 [rrigation Divisions

of 314 Blocks), 7 Coll
d Excise Department of the State Gnvernment

s Department and Revenuc an

Water Resource
1997 to June 1998.

was conducted between November

4.2.4 Highlights

e in accordance with commitment given to World B:

)  Non-revision of water rat
5. 1424.37 lakh during 1996-97.

resulted in short-realisation of revenue amounting t0 R

* {Paraﬁn.ﬂ"sil
e Tahasildars in respect of Major/M

(i)  Non-assessment of certified ayacuts by th
revenue of Rs.27.02 lakh dur

Irrigation Projects resulted in blockage of Government

year 1992-93 to 1996-97.

(iii)  Short d?mand of water rate (C.B.W.R.) resulted in loss of revenue of RS.Z.ES
during the period between 1992-93 and 1996-97. i

(iv)  Non-realisation of arrear water ra e
e tes to the tune of Rs.574.59 lakh till the end |



|
| 4.2.5 Trend of collection of water rate

Land Revenue

The table below indicates the budget estimates and actual revenue realised during last

five years. S
. |Shortfallin | Percentageof
----- Shh et estimates.
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)
1992-93 840.89 489,92 350.97 41 73%
1993-94 882.00 519.30 36270 41.12%
1994-95 1520.00 412.53 1107 47 72.85%
1995-96 1546.00 712 88 83312 53.88%
_;} 1996-97 1753.00 702 81 105019 59 91%
¢
% It would be seen that there was shortfall in collection ranging from 41.12 per cenf to

2.  ©72.85 per cent during 1992-93 to 1996-97. Thus the estimates prepared by the Government
4 was not realistic. Although the licence fee at the enhanced rate was introduced with effect from
26 September 1994 for consumption of water from Government water source for
industrial/commercial purpose, no bifurcation for the Budget Estimates and the Actual

collection was available either in the Board of Revenue or with the Government

On this being pointed out in audit the reason for shortfall was attributed by the Board of

Revenue (November 1997
Hon’ble High Court of Orissa in individual cases.

) to wrong assessments of water rate and stay orders given by the

61




ate

4,2.6 Nun-'revisiun of waterr
jon Act, 1959 and the Rules made ther

e Orissa [rrigat! .
works fixed in 1981-82 were not reﬁ

Under the provision of th :
¢s of irrigation
Iiedy /

' the rate (C BWR) for different cla
date (June 1998)

The rates of FW.R

used from an irrigation work for any purpose
since 24 December 1974 and 10 March 1982 respectwcly. In the mean time the Cost
il

irrigation infrastructure, cost of materials, 1
aintenance cost of the irrigation projects has also gone up.

fixed for different types of Rabi crops and the rate of Speciy| W
other than irrigation have also not been m{:

Jbour and wages has increased t0 a great ey
Xtex

Consequently, the m
The World Bank, while granting loan 10 ‘he State Government during 1994 for Oy |
s

F ¥ L]
Water Resources Consolidation Project, obtained an assurance from Government on reco
of r NV veny |
O & M and cost recovery from the users of Canal Water The State Water Policy lsﬂl'
3 1

During the co It |
g urse of audit it was revealed that the maintenance and operational chargs

(as per Finance Acco ‘ |
# unt) were substantially higher than the collection of ing IF
period from 1992-93 to 1996-97 as detailed below .

o .?F“‘H“" Cﬂ"ﬂctmn csf o
_‘nate' rates, .

Y {2}‘ “”ﬂunt in ;,.Lh ul‘ Ru

! L i
i 25?3.ﬁ3 @y e SN
1993.94 489 'ljz (4} ............ {.5'}
1994-95 2866.2] 51 T 19.03

7 5 i
3550.64 e 2346.91 -l

1995-96 412 53 : 1811
1996-97 125037 712,88 M 11.61
T 3044.95 18.97




. It would be seen that the collection of water rate as compared to O & M expenses was
I}:?qm‘fﬂ Inadequate. It decreased from 19,03 per cent in 1992-93 to 16.51 per cent during

’9?6‘97-- The department had to incur an extra expenditure of Rs.14,165.29 lakh on O & M
expenses during this period

(1) Further, as per commitment of the State Government (July 1995) to World Bank
(International Development Association) on grant of O W R.C P! Loans, the Government was
committed to enhance the water rates in a phased manner by 31 March 1996 with an assurance
- that full recovery of costs of operations and maintenance activities of the combined water
sector (irmgation and drainage, flood control, bulk water supply to urban and industrial etc )
would be achieved progressively from users with the following targeted schedule: 50% cost
recovery by 31 March 1997, 80% by 31 March 1998 and 100% by 31 March 2000 and this

situation would be maintained thereafter As per the agreement, 50% of the O&M cost was to

- ol
e

be collected from the beneficiaries (users of water) by enhancing the water rate by the end of

31 March 1997. Accordingly Rs 2127 18 lakh (50% of O&M expenses for the year 1996-97)
)|

5 were required to be realised from the users, against which only Rs.702 81 lakh were realised

-

for the year 1996-97 leaving a short-realisation of Rs 1424 37 lakh.

On this being pointed out in audit it was stated by the Revenue and Excise Department

(May 1998) that a proposal to revise the water rate has been initiated

42.7 Short-accounting of certified ayacuts

On scrutiny of records of the Engineer-in-Chief, Major and Medium lrrigation, Chief

Engineer, Minor Irrigation and the Board of Revenue, Orissa it was noticed that there was a
discrepancy of 2,26,395 acres between

Authorities and the ayacut area accounted for b

the total ayacut area as certified by the Engineering

y the Revenue Authorities as on 31 March 1997

+ aSdetailed below :
63




78,38,311.00 S8

llects the figures (rom the Tahasildars through the p
enue €O _

llect figures from th |
ation Divisions and the Tahasildars o
! Bt 7

The Board of Rev

Collectors while the Chief Engineers €0
originate from the lrrig
normally there should be no difference between |

e Irrigation Divisions direct]

the certified ayacut reports
figures from the Irrigation Divisions,

figures of certified ayacuts by the Engincering Department and those shown by the Buarﬁ

Revenue.

On this being pointed out by audit, no specific reasons for the difference were furris

by the Board of Revenue (November 1997)

The Revenue and Excise Department stated (July 1998) that administrative meas

were being taken to conduct joint verification.

However, out of the difference of 2,26,395.00 acres between the two sets of figumas i
above a total area of 65,534.67 acres in 1719 villages covering 23 districts was declared nﬂﬂ‘“ﬁ

assessable after joint verification conducted up to 31 December 1991 vide Revenue Departmedt ot
Letter No. 45553/R dated 25 August 1998. ;

4.2.8 Non-assessment of certified ayacut

. 1 C
Compulsory Basic Water Rate (CBWR ) at the ,
x . rat

to time is leviable on the

1959 and Rules made mere'»lﬂ

b |
&

work for




"

F

| — Land Revenue

- receipt of whi : :
: P hich the Tahasildar IS 10 assess the water rate (C B W.R ). After finalisation of

g 4esessment, demands are raised by the Tahasildars.

Test check of records of four Tahasils (between December 1997 and May 1998)

revealed t 3 N oart]
hat 33,776 acres of certified area was not assessed by the Tahasildars as on 31 March

1997. whi - . :
hich resulted in non-rasing of demand and non-collection of revenue of Rs. 27 02 lakh

during the period between 1992-93 and 1996-97

On this being pointed out by audit, it was stated by the Tahasildars (May 1998) that the

assessment was in progress.
4.2.9 Short demand of water rate

Under the provisions of the Orissa Irrigation Act, 1959 and Rules made thereunder, the
Tahasildar is required to assess the compulsory basic water rate on the lands coming within the

culturable command area of the irrigation projects according to the classification as stipulated

== and at the rate as prescribed therein

Scrutiny of the records of the Tahasildar, Berhampur (Apnl 1998) revealed that the
assessable amount of C B W.R. in respect of 38,639 718 acres of different categories of
_irrigation works comes to Rs.21.53 lakh whereas the Tahasildar assessed Rs 18.55 lakh during

the period between 1992-93 and 1996-97 Consequently there was a short assessment and

demand of Rs.2 98 lakh.

On this being pointed out by audit, it was stated by the Tahasildar (April 1998) that the

case would be re-examined and revised demand raised accordingly

Bhubaneswar. Dasapalla, Pipili and Pun



Chapter-4

——

4.2.10 Arrears in collection

e

. alance position of water rate for the pagt & _
The year-wise demand, collection and balance p 31

years were as follows ! K ‘%
.. :( R r pl‘. ey tm JTakh )

1992-93 146435 |381.70 856.05 439.92 356.13 57.90%

1993-94 | 356.13 | 487 49 843 .62 51930 324.32 6 1.55%

1994-95 132432 | 48617 810.49 412.53 397.96 50.89%

1995-96 (39796 | 719.25 LI17.21 | 712 88 404 33 63 80%

1996-97 |40433 | 873.07 127740 | 702.81 574.59 35.01% .L,,‘{-
7

The total arrears at the end of 31 March 1997 were Rs.574.59 lakh. It is evident that {

arrears have increased from Rs.356.13 lakh in 1992-93 to Rs.574.59 lakh in 1996-97 in the

absence of effective recovery steps.

On this being pointed out in audit, the Revenue

and Excise Department attributed the
reasons for accumulation of arrears to (i

) Wrong assessment, (ii) Non-supply of water at the
respect of industrial use of W

Revenue Department that the field off;

- ' ' Instructed to instityte certificate cases
against the farmers Intentionally avoiding payment of w

ater rate (July 1998).

4.2.11 Conclusion 3

[t would, thus, be seen that due o non-revision

of water rate since 1981-82 and non- _'

realisation of O&M expenses from the benefie: 0
Ciaries the Govery ! oral
iment had to sustain a hy Fr

_ geloss

66



OF revenue dup
: ng the ‘ '
, g period under review. Further there was non-assessment of certified

ayacuts, discrepa ;

= total certified : R ke Engineering figures and the Board of Revenue figures on

. _'_ e . :
TR yacuts in the State and Increasing trend of arrear water rates.

The Goverr ma
nment :
y take steps to revise the water rate, reconcile the certification

figures of i :
g certified ayacuts and devise suitable procedures to monitor

: the ve rrear
water Gh&fges‘ rCCovery 'Ufl d

4.3  Loss of revenue due to irregular transfer of land

Under i i
the Orissa Estate Abolition Act, 1951 when the Collector is satisfied that any

settlement, lease or transfer of land has been made after 1st day of January 1946 with a view to

defeating the provisions of the Act, he shall set aside such settlement, lease or transfer and take

° possession of such property. There is bar to jurisdiction of Civil Courts in respect of any order
| passed by the Collector under this Act. The Registration Act, 1908 provided that lease of
immovable property unless registered can not be received as evidence of any transaction

-~ ;‘affecting such property.

Scrutiny of records in audit (between March and May 1998) of Collector of Pun and
Tahasildar Nimapara revealed that three ex-intermediaries of Paikapada Raja Estate (which
‘.':ested in the State of Orissa in August 1953 under the OEA Act) created three unregistered
lease deeds during 1951, 1952 and 1953 to alienate land measuring AC 520.38 on Puri Konark
vour of Sri Gopal Suar. On a protest being lodged by the villagers of
e Anchal Adhikari, Sakhigopal visited the spot and

" Marine Drive Road in fa

Haingra against the grant of such leases, th

~ came to the conclusion that the leases were granted with a view to defeating the provisions of

e the OEA Act. The appellate revenue courts upheld the decision of the Anchal Adhikari and also

concluded that the challans and rent receipts produced by Sri Suar in support of payment of

67




———

were :
sting in the State and 1 claim compensation. =

‘ ‘ » thereof
rent and notices issued in pursuance tl

" hd »
yvesting to prevent the suit land from ve

Instead of going for second appeal before the Board of Revenue, Orissa, Sri Suar ﬂlmf
nstea 10N : i

. T -judge passed orde '
original suit (No. 1/1964) before the Sub-judge, Puri The Sub judge p r Ua"“_&ry

» . « 1re S * : i
1965) declaring Sri Suar as tenant in respect of the suit land and directed the State to coljuy

e :nt pleader ' |
rent from him_ The result of the case was intimated by the Government pleader 1o the Collectyr |

on 23 January 1965. The appeal was filed by the Collector, Puri, on 4 May |900uaiicEn

District Judee, Puri which was dismissed by the District Judge, Pur as 1t was barred by
limitation. Consequent to the decrce in his favour, Sri Suar was recogmsed as a tenant, ks

name entered in Tenant’s Ledger and rent was realised from him as per letter of the Collector

Purn dated 15 October 1991,

3
The deciston of the Collector, Puri to implement the orders of Sub-Judge, Puri without =

-
L]

turther recourse to legal remedies available to the State. particularly in view of the following l

facts led to loss of Government land

-

(1) The lease deeds in question were prepared after the

cut-oft' date i.e. 1 January 19463 §
prescribed in OEA Act, 1951

(11) Junsdiction of Civil Courts was barred n respect of any order passed under the OEA

Act. Therefore, the Sub-Judge had no Junisdiction in the matter

(n1)  The lease deeds were unregistered

and based on oral consent of the landlord and
therefore, could not be accepted .

4 evidence of any transaction atfecting the suit land

ase deeds cannot be [og
rent or for period of tenancy (Motj]

Moreover, such unregistere ; ving |
1 unregistered |e Ked into for the purpose of fixing r
al Vs, Umadej 1985 ALJ 484).

i

Delay and inaction at the levels of Revenue Division

al Commissioner (Central Division), |
Government pleader and Collector, Pyrj 1o tile appeal before the District Judge or avail jegal

3 68



N

garden. This land was recorde

Land nd Revenue

‘:'remedies-cauaed loss of

valuable Government land measurmg AC 52038 on Pun Konark

Manne Dni
ive Road valued at Rs 260 19 lakh (at the rate of Rs 50 ,000 per acre) fixed by the

Revenue and Excise Department letter dated 24 September 1996

On this being pointed out in audlt (May 1998)
!998) that this was a clear case of fraud

[May 1998) to file an appeal/writ

the Government accepted (September
and also intimated that the Collector, Pun was asked

against the orders of the District Judge, Puri Further action
taLen in the matter is awaited (January 1999)

4,4 Loss of revenue due to irregular transfer of forest land

Under the Orissa Estate Abolition Act, 1951 when the Collector 1s satistied that any

~ settlement, lease or transfer of land was made after the 1st day of January 1946 with a view 1o

defeating the provisions of the Act, he shall set aside such settlement, lease or transfer, and
take possession of such property. There is bar to jurisdiction of Civil Courts in respect of any

order passed by the Collector under this Act. The Registration Act, 1908 provides that lease of

~* immovable property unless registered can not be received as evidence of any transaction

affecting such property. Besides dereservation of forest land for non-forest purpose requires

the prior approval of the Government of India under the Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980

Scrutiny of records in audit 1in the Puri Collectorate and Nimapara Tahasil (March 1998
to May 1998) revealed that the Sutan Estate vested (November 1953) in the State of Orissa
under the OEA Act. Shri Nabaghana Rout, his brother and mother filed a Title Suit (133/1984)
before the Sub-judge, Puri claiming an area of AC 1175 of Hal(current) Khata No 2 as the
Landlord of the Estate leascd out the suit land in favour of their ancestor Shri Bhajam Rout on

- 21 April 1945 by executing an unregistered leasc deed and he converted 1t into a casuarina
d with status "Rakhit Anabadi" and Kissam "Bagayat 3-Jhamu

69




Chapter-4

: ssion of Forest De ol
he land was under adverse possessio Partmeny ;|
Jungle® with the remark that the 12 |

_of the Estate. The Tahsildar, Nimapara had collecteq ron
par -

a Tenant's Ledger in his name, The Sub_.:-_--"ﬁ

village Sahukhanata forming
I ¥
from Sri Rout from 1953-34 to 1960-61 by opening

: ;session of laintiff ov
Judge, Puri on 23 March 1987 confirmed the title and possession Otk er the Suit

land and ordered for correction of Record-of-Right. After losing the case in all the appellate

courts, the State filed Civil Review petition (112/92) on 21 October 1992 with prayer f,:

condonation of delay before the Hon'ble High Court of Orissa (the due date was 27 Aypyg

1990) The Civil Review petition was dismissed by the High Court as it was barreq by
limitation. The Special Leave Petition (11835/94) preferred in Hon'ble Supreme Court was alsop
dismissed on 5 August 1994. The Tahasildar, Nimapara allowed mutation of the suit land on

30 July 1997 and corrected the Record-of-Rights in the name of Sri Nabaghana Rout on the

same day

Being aggrieved by the order of the Tahasildar, Nimapara, the Divisional Forest Officer,

Purt issued show cause notice (October 1997) to the Tahasildar, Nimapara for violation of the
Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980

Audit scrutiny of the case revealed the following

(1) Neither any officer of the Forest Department appeared before the Sub-Judge, Pun nor |

any affidavit was filed by the Forest Department though the Secretary of the Forest
Department was made a party to the case.

(i) The lease deed was un-registered and could not be taken as evidence

(m) ~ Jurisdiction of Civil Courts was barred in respect of any order Passed under the OEA
Act

(iv)  There was inordinate delay at the Government level to file

Civil Review Petition befare
red and wap

the High Court and consequently the petition became time bar

S r.herefurq disnﬁssed.__-:

70



-

Land Revenue

(V) As per old and current Record of Rights of village Sahukhanata the entire land in the
village was Anabadi (Government) land and there was no trace of private land in the

village: Thus the Tenant's Ledger was concocted and manufactured.

(vi)  The mutation was allowed despite adverse report of the field staff of both Revenue and
Forest Department, The possession over the suit land however, remained with the

Forest Department

(vii).  As the kissam of the land was "Jhamu Jungle", the provisions of the Forest
(Conservation) Act, 1980 were attracted in this case according to which de-reservation
of Forest land for non-forest purpose requires the prior approval of the Central

Government. This aspect was not put-forth before the Courts at any stage

(viti) No appeal was preferred by the Divisional Forest Officer, Purt (April 1998) before the
Sub-Collector, Puri against the mutation order of the Tahasildar, Nimapara though the

limitation period of 30 days was over on 29 August 1997

The above facts indicate that there was a fraud at the Tahasil level No action was

N

initiated against the errant officials.  This led to loss of Government Forest land measuring
AC 11 75 the value of which worked out to Rs 5 88 lakh (at the rate of Rs 50,000 00 per acre)
fixed by the Government Revenue and Excise Department  Vide letter dated

24 September 1996

On this being pointed out in audit (May 1998) it was rephed by the Government
(September 1998) that the Divisional Forest Offticer, Puni bad instructed (March 1998) the
Assistant Conservator of Forests, Puri to file appeal before the Sub-Collector, Puri aganst the

mutation order of the Tahasildar, Nimapara and the matter was under examnation of the

Government. Further reply is awaited (January 1999)

71



Chapter-4

4.5 - Non/short realisation of premium etc.

According to Government orders of October 1961, May 1963 and February 1966

Government land can be leased out to local bodies, public undertakings and CoOmmercyy|
.dclmrtment etc., on payment of premium fixed on the basis of market value of land plus annyg
ground rent at the rate of' | per cenr of the market value. In addition, cess at 50 per cent of the
ground rent up to 1993-94 and'75 per cent thereafler is also leviable under the Orissa Cess A¢p
1962. Interest at the rate of 6 per cent per anmunr up to 1991-92 and at the rate of 12 pey ¢y

per annum trom 1992-93 onwards is also chargeable on belated payment of dues

A, State Government Undertakings

™~

(i) A scrutiny in 1ud|t of records of Chandabali Tahasil (Bhadrak District) revealed (May
1996) that Orissa Snte Llectnc:w Board (presently GRIDC O) was in unauthorised occupation
of’ Government land measuring AC 077 with effect from st October 1965 The O S ER

authority, though, filed requisition for lease of the said land (January 1975), the lease was.
"L

neither sanctioned nor the lease deed was executed (October 1997), resulting in non-realisation }'r
of revenue amounting to Rs.2 22 [akh in the shape of premium,

as on 31 March 1998

ground rent, cess and interest

On this being pointed out in audit (May 1996), the Tahasildar, Chandabali stated (May

1290) that the O.S.E.B. was being requested to deposit the amount. Further reply has not been

received (January 1999)

S o A e

the matter was reported 1o Government (August 1996) {heir reply has not been

received (January 1999)

-.I
i
|
i
1
i
:
|
o
L]
!




Land Revenue

(1) Scrutiny of records of Tahasildar, Angul revealed in audit (September 1997) that
AC 1231 decimal of Government land was in occupation of Talcher-Angul-Meramundali
Regional Improvement Trust (TAMRIT) between the year 1988 and 1995 Though the leases
were sanctioned by the appropriate authority between the years 1988 and 1995, the Trust had
neither executed any lease deed nor paid the Government dues so far. This resulted in non-

realisation of revenye amounting to Rs.69 41 lakh in shape of premium, ground rent, cess and
Interest as on 31 March 1998

On this being pointed out in audit (September 1997), the Tahasildar, Angul stated that

the matter would be looked into. Further reply has not been received (January 1999),

The matter was reported to Government (May 1998), their reply has not been received
(January 1999)

(iii)  Scrutiny of records of Sukinda Tahasil (District Jajpur) revealed (August 1997) that

M/s. Orissa Industrial Infrastructure Development Corporation, Bhubaneswar was in

., occupation of Government land measuring AC. 1874 82 since 21st June 1996 for establishment
“5.1'

‘of Steel Plant. The Corporation has not paid Rs 581 28 lakh on account of premium, ground

rent, cess and interest as on 31 March 1998

On this being pointed out in audit (August 1997), the Tahasildar agreed to take up the

matter with the Corporation. Further reply has not been received (January 1999)

The matter was reported to Government (June 1998); their reply has not been received

(January 1999)

73



CI' ﬂptﬂ"

B -'Cn-hpei'ativﬁ Societics
dit of Tahasildars, Chandaba'l_i(Bhadrﬁ'ﬂ_):%“
Mav 1996 and Septcmbcr 19 545 'ﬁ:cres Df'Gové |
al Co- npcmlwu Marketing Societies (R.C MS )

ar 1956 respectively. Althnubh t:;m.hE f*

ation of land in their favour, the s_a'_!

Durm5 the course nt au
97) it was noticed that

accupied by M/s. Region
Angul from 7 January 1976 and from the ye
had applied (during 1994 and 1982) for alien
: to the extent of Rs. 175',555151 h

finalised so far resulting in non-realisation of revenue

of premum, ground rent, cess and interest as on 3| March 1998

pro osed werg 2 '
_ p ¢ not yel ﬁnaily settled and as such the question of payment t p rn
mterest did not anse T : i
1c Te]ﬂ}' of the Tahas 2
dar, Ancul 18 1 I B
5 113 not tenable 1in view VE
of _Gnv

of Onissa (R :
(Revenue and Excise Department) order dated 2 February 1966 where it |
= where i1t |

replies have not been received (January 1999)



CHAPTER-5

STATE EXCISE AND OTHER TAX RECEIPTS

(A) STATE EXCISE

=> Results of Audit

Loss of revenue due to lower outturn of
rectified spirit from molasses

Loss of revenue due to delay in scttlement of
IMPFL off shops

4 - Short realisation of excise duty and import
fee on India Made Foreign Liquor/Beer

(B) STAMP DUTY & REGISTRATION FEES
-» Results of Audit
-~ Misappropriation of Government Revenue

— Loss of Revenue due to registration
of land/properties in Calcutta

-» Loss of Revenue (stamp duty) due to non-
registration of un-secured bonds

(C) ENTERTAINMENTS TAX

- Results of Audit

~ Short levy of Entertainment Tax

75

Paragraph

3.1

5.2

3.3

3.4

5.7

5.8

Page

77

11

78

79

o O
[y L ¥ | |

i e, P il

L4
¥
)
L]
[
i
1
¥
¥
L




Chapter-5

_—'———____________‘______——ﬂ-ﬂm_
STATE EXCISE AND OTHER TAX RECEIPTS

(A) STATE EXCISE
5.1 Results of Audit

Test check of the records maintained in the offices of the Excise Commissioner and

Superintendent of Excise conducted during the year 1997-98 revealed non realisation

short realisation and other losses of revenue amounting to Rs 438.16 lakh in 183 cases which

may broadly be categorised as under

N e T | Ao

Noo il e e pee oo o H{Rapees in

S “lakh)
: l. Non-realisation of duty 60 3107
& 2. Short realisation of duty 38 15 66
‘13 Loss of revenue due to delay in grantingfissue of 24 34 67
licence

e ] IV Other irregularities 61 356 76
b Totat e 183 | 438,16

During the course of the year 1997-98, the department accepted under-assessment etc

of Rs 68 09 lakh involved in 13 cases, which had been pointed out in audit in earlier years
A few illustrative cases highlighting important audit observations involving financial

effect of Rs.123 81 lakh are mentioned in the following paragraphs.

52  Loss of revenue due to lower outturn of rectified spirit from molasses

Under the provisions of the Board's Excise Rules, 1965, samples of materials used in distilleries

for the manufacture of spirit and spirit manufactured therefrom shall be sent to the Chemical

77



Chapter-§ | . _ ety S

bk each year and at other timee ir
Examiner for examination once in July and agamn in December y mes, if 3

require

of the records of a distillery under the control of tha

During the course of audit - |
1997) it was noticed that 856403 M7t

Superintendent of Excise, Ganjam (September i
d in the distillery during 1996-97 for manufacture of spirit. The samples of

1997 Based on the reports of the

molasses was use
molasses were sent to the Chemical Examiner In February
Chemical Examiner (April 1997), the outturn of spirit from 8564 03 M'T molasses should haye

43,79,593 56 LPL at the rate of 511 394 LPL per tonne of molasses Against this the actual
yield was 3583125 000 LPL. This resulted in shortfall in production of spirit of 796468 56 LPL

and consequential loss of revenue of Rs 119 47 lakh in the shape of excise duty

On this being pointed out in audit (September 1997) the Superintendent of Excise

Ganjam stated that the matter was under examination. Further reply has not been received
(January 1999)

The matter was reported to Government (March 1998), their reply has not been f
received (January 1999) ; 3,?

5.3 Loss of revenue due to delay in settlement of IM FL off shops

[ |
According to the Bihar and Orissa Excise Act, 1915 read with Rules made thereunder licenré‘) i

for the wholesale or retail vend of intoxicants may be granted for each year from 1 Apnl to

31 March. Due to delay in finalisation of the Excise Policy for the year 1996-97. Government

instructed (March 1996) the Collectors of the districts to renew licences of F.L off and on

+ o In favour of the existing licences of 1995-96 for a period
of four months in the existing terms and conditions with 5§
per ce

shops, taddy, pachowi, bhanga shops

; ¢ increase in the existiog
consideration money. In case where the existing licencees wouyld
*S wWou

.l “Dt 0 : Uls _:'
as per terms and conditions, the shops would be closed pt for, opening the sh P. i

78




State Excise and Otﬁf Tax Recept

- During the course of aydit of the

\ 8 Superintendent of Excise, Bhadrak it was noticed
5 (December 1997) that in two

IMFL off shops, the old licencees did not opt for renewal of their

~ licences for the year 1996-97. The Government ordered (October 1996) for fresh tender-cum-

auction ot the said two IMFL oft shops. Accordingly, the shops were provisionally settled from

‘} -y
28 October 1996 by the Collector at monthly consideration money of Rs 32,100 and Rs 16,353

in favour of the highest bidders and the proposal was sent to Government (October 1996) for

contirmation. Governmen confirmed the settlement on 4 March 1997 and hicences were issued

on same date. Thus, due to delay in settlement, the shops remained closed for the period from

| November 1996 to 3 M
Rs.1 99 lakh

arch 1997 and Government sustained a loss of revenue of

On this being pointed out in audit (December 1997), the Superintendent of Excise

stated (January 1998) that the District Excise Officer had taken action as per the nstructions

received from the Government

The matter was reported to Government (February 1998), their reply has not been

~~received (January 1999)

5.4 Short realisation of excise duty and import fee on India Made Foreign
Liquor/Beer

The Government of Orissa, Revenue and Excise Department revised the rates of excise
duty on IMFL and on Beer with effect from 1 July 1996. The rates of import fee on IMFL and
Beer were also revised by the Board of Revenue, Orissa with effect from 3 July 1996 The
Excise Commissioner, Orissa clarified (July 1996) that if the goods entered into the State of

Orissa on or after | July 1996, the importer was liable to pay the differential duty

79



Chapter-5

During the course of audit of 5 District Excise offices , it was noticed (betw@__;{:;;
September 1997 and January 1998) that Excise duty at the revised rates was not lifVl?d on
7241 400 LPL of IMFL and 21255 BL of Beer although stock was stored in warehouses 'ilaﬁe'r’.___‘_ -_j_}':
| July 1996. Similarly, on the import of 25326 LPL of IMFL and 54405 BL of Beer, import fee
at the enhanced rate was not charged though the stock was actually stored in warehouses aﬁer_ |

3 July 1996. This resulted in short realisation of excise duty and import fee amounting to

Rs.2 35 lakh

On this being pointed out in audit (between September 1997 and January 1998) the
Superintendent of Excise, Koraput, Sundargarh and Puri realised Rs 1.32 lakh (March 199g)

Superintendent of Excise, Bhadrak and Gamjam agreed to raise demand. Further reply has not
been received (January 1999)

The matter was reported to Government (between November 1997 and February

. -

'4

1998). In their reply (September 1998) it was stated that an amount of Rs 32,760 has been ‘
~

realised in one case. Further report on realisation of dues has not been received (January 1999)

(B) OTHER TAX RECEIPTS -

STAMP DUTY AND REGISTRATION FEES
5.5 Results of Audit

Test check of records relating to stamp duty and registration fees in the offices of

the District
Sub-Registrars/Sub-Registrars conducted during

the year 1997.93 revealed
realisation of stamp duty and registration fees and other ir

Rs. 1692 99 lakh in 16,904 cases as under - -

shqn!nnn—

regularities amounting to

7 Bhadrak, Ganjam, Koraput. Puri, Sundergarh

80




Short levy of stamp duty and registration 16363
fees due to under valuation of property.

2 Short levy of stamp duty and registration 74 Yt
fees due to misclassification of decds.
3 Irregular exemption of stamp duty/other 467 997 91

irregularities

04 159299 .

A few illustrative cases highlighting important audit observations involving financial

effect of Rs.943.53 lakh are mentioned below.

5.6  Misappropriation of Government Revenue

Y Orissa Treasury Code Volume I provides that all money received by, or tendered to,

? * < government servants on account of the revenue of the State shall be paid in full into treasury or

: ‘into the Bank without undue delay and be included in the Public Accounts of the State

i’ Money received as aforesaid shall not be appropriated to meet departmental expenditure nor

otherwise be kept apart from the Public Account of the State

S Tl g o o e e

During the audit of District Sub-Registrar, Khurda at Bhubaneswar it was noticed

(August 1997) that Government revenues (Registration fees) realised to the extent of

Rs.12.14 lakh in 37 cases between June 1995 and July 1997 were not actually deposited in the

Government Treasury though shown to have be
. a misappropriation aggregating Rs. 12 14 lakh,

en remitted .ito in the cash book. Non-

observance of codal provision led to

81




in audit (August 1997) i _.
) that'an amount of Rs.3.13 lakh in 8 Cﬂs ;

t and 1 September 1997 leaving -the‘.-_:b'a]"

t was replied by the
On this being pointed out |
Sub-Registrar, Khurda (September 1997

deposited into Government accounts on 27 Augus

amount of Rs.9.01 lakh un-remitted. The District Sub-Registrar, Khurda filed FIR W_ith:-_fﬁ

police on 16 September 1997.

The fact of misappropriation was brought to the notice of the Inspector General of §

Registration, Orissa, Cuttack (October 1997). No reply has been received (January 1999)

The matter was reported to Government (April 1998); their reply has not been recejyeq

(January 1999).

5.7  Loss of Revenue due to registration of land/properties in Calcutta

Under the provision of the Registration Act 1908, the Registrar of a District in whicha 7
Presidency town and Delhi district is included, may receive and register any document referred

to in the Act without regard to the situation of property in any part of India. The Act further .

provides that a copy of document that is registered should be endorsed and a certificate to this J}‘ :

effect be forwarded to every Registrar within whose district any part of the property, to which

relates is situated. The Registrar on receiving such co
procedure prescribed under the Act.

the instrument
py should follow the

By the Registration (Orissa Amendment) Act, 199]

: . (19 of 1991) Government of Orissa
deleted the aforesaid provision which enabled registration .

In the Pesidency towns and Delh

District in September 1991 with the result sych certificates of documents d to be valid in
ceased to be

Orissa from that date onwards

Orissa were registered at Calcutta during . revealed that 47 dncumel.lﬁ.'- L
11992 to March 1996 ﬂven'aﬂﬂf--

iy SRR TR Nk gl e e d veadagt



Bengal resulted

- ——
e
-
'

Sl f&l
r: Y '

ilure of the department to conrd:
Oordinate and take follow up action with the Government of West

in loss of
revenue of Rs.5.35 lakh during April 1992 to March 1996.

b) An examinati
(b) Ion of 47 case records relating to sale of land/property pertaining to 9

Bal
places (Balasore, Baragarh, Berhampur, Bhadrak, Bhubaneswar, Chhatrapur, Cuttack, Jajpur

Puri 1 g .
and ) which were registered in Calcutta revealed that in all 47 cases value of

land/properties indicated in the deeds was undervalued with respect to price fixed by the
respective collectors. An analysis of this revealed as under:

_SkNo. | Velvatonof property | Numberof documents _
1. Less than 2 times Yo 5
2 More than 2 times but less than 5 times 12
3 More than 5 times but less than 10 times 10
4 More than 10 times 20

The short collection of revenue worked out to Rs.51.04 lakh.

The matter was reported to Government (June 1998)

(c) A report on the “Registration of Instruments of Property Transfer” relating to the

properties of Orissa State registered by the Registrar of Presidency towns of Calcutta and

Mumbai prepared by the Office of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India was also sent
Revenue and Excise Department,

ter. No.Rep(R)-8-159/97-98/393

to Principal Secretary to Government of Orissa,

Bhubaneswar vide Accountant General (Audit)-11, DO let
ber 1998. This report highlights 44 cascs of invalid registration in contravention

Amendment Act 1991 (19 of 1991) registered during the period 1992-93
mends deletion of Qection 30(2) of the Act In reply the State

dated 2 Septem
of provisions of the
to 1996-97 and recom

83



had been taken up with the [nspa
t the matter g
iy

e recommendation for the delefi

Government intimated (January 1999) tha s Slamp-'-d;

General, Registration of the concerned States for realisation p du
, ith t

State Government has added that they concurred with th

Section 30 (2) of the Act.

5.8 Loss of Revenue (stamp duty) due to non-registration of un-secured bonds

As per Section 3 of the Indian Stamps Act, 1899 read with Section 17 Ufthe
Registration Act, 1908, the instruments of unsecured bond is suhje?t to registration and hm |
attracts stamp duty at the rate of Rs.7.50 per Rs.1000 on the value of such instrument The
time limit for registration of such instrument has been fixed as four months from the date of

execution under Section 23 and Section 25 of the Registration Act, 1908.

During the course of audit of Orissa Hydro Power Corporation Ltd. (OHPC) and GRID o8

Corporation of Orissa Ltd. (GRIDCO), it was observed (April 1998) that the OHPC and

GRIDCO issued on 10 May 1996 partially convertiable unsecured bonds worth

Rs.1166.20 crore (Rs.766.20 crore by OHPC and Rs.400 crore by GRIDCO).

pe—)

The instruments being unsecured bond (which were in the nature of debenture) were. 1

required to be registered under the provisions of the Indjan Stamps Act, and stamp ﬂUlY of

Rs.8.75 crore was payable by the companies (Rs.5.75 crore by OHPC and Rs 3.00 crore by 1

GRIDCO). However, on an €Nquiry as to whether such instruments were r«?.gistf:neelci,'.111E
District Sub-Registrar, Bhubaneswar stated (April

. 1998) that no such documents was
registered. It was further noticed that g i

the requests made by both
stamp duty on the aforesaid issue of unsecured bonds were ¢
urn

the companies for rémiSSiﬁ’i-_c'f"
ed down (28 January 1998) "ﬁf.‘. o ;
of India's notification dated 23 July 1997 |
the Corporations gig not register the mstl'ume‘r“si E

the Government of Orissa in view of the Government
Despite refusal of the waiver of stamp duty

W T St

84



P

Receipts

A ——

State Excise and Other

(June 1998). Non-registration of instrument by the GRIDCO & OHPC resulted in loss of

fevenue amounting to Rs.8 75 crore.

The matter was reported to Government (July 1998); their reply has not been received
(January 1999)

(C) ENTERTAINMENTS TAX

5.9 Results of Audit

Test check of assessment cases and other connected documents pertaining to
Entertainments Tax in the Commercial Tax Offices conducted during 1997-98 revealed
underassessment of show tax and surcharge etc amounting to Rs.287 06 lakh in 16 cases

which may broadly be categorised as follows.

A A B B e e e e R _._:;. _{RH]JEES in
| lakh)

I Short levy of show tax 1 0.09

2 Non-levy of surcharge 1 0.96

3 Non-levy of penalty 3 027

4 Non-realisation of Entertainment Tax dues 9 285.06

k-2
o=
o
o

5 Others

” Total L e e oRT06

85



TR ation invo wng na
An illustrative case highlighting important audit ObserY Bl

h.
Rs.2.18 lakh is mentioned in the following paragrapt

ents Tax

Under the Orissa Entertainments Tax Act, 1946 there shall be levied and col
f cinema houses at the ratc of twenty per cent of gruss c&l

tions under Munt(:lpal Council at

5.10 Short levy of Entertainm

on the basis of capacity 0
respect of exhibi

capacity on every show In
balpur and Rourkela with condition that such tax

Bhubaneswar, Puri, Berhampur, Sam

payable on an average of seventy shows per calendar month irrespective of number gf-

actually exhibited during a month.

(January 1997) that the assessment of a cinema house situated at Berhampur for the'
1991-92, 1992-93 and 1993-94 were completed between August 1995 and March 1996
the compounding tax amount of Rs.50,000 per month for the period from October--l_gi}.
30 April 1993 instead of Rs.61,492 per month. The allowance of the compound tax atl

—

rate led to short levy of Entertainments Tax of Rs.2.18 lakh

On this being pointed out in audit (January 1997), the assessing nfﬁcer_.-;_
(January 1997) to take action. Report on action taken has not been recejved (January 1999:;

The matter was reported to Government (April 1997);

their reply is aws
(January 1999) o

e % i 36




CHAPTER-6

FOREST RECEIPTS

Paragraph

Results of Audit

: Non-levy of interest on belated payment
of consideration money/royalty

Short realisation of royalty due to under-
assessment

87

Page




FOREST RECE®TS .

6.1 Results of Audit

Test check of records maintained in various Forest Divisions conducted during:the year

1997-98 revealed non/short levy of dues and loss of revenue etc. involving an amount of

Rs.2036.72 lakh in 3561 cases may broadly be categorised as under :

S = S e e o T R R R .foiﬂfﬂ % Amm’ﬂt"“” ‘._.:
SRS e e e T (Rupees indakhy T
1 Non-levy/short levy of interest on belated payment 148 1595
of consideration money
2 Non-realisation of compensation 24 19.69
4. 3 Non-realisation of royalty 189 1643 30
£ 4 Loss of revenue due 10 short delivery/shortage of 18 340
I_ forest produce
\
} 5 Other irregularitics 3182 154 38
F Total e BT T
b e e B R R e T A el BE S Staatels
f1
| During the cotrse of the year 1997-98, the department accepted underassessment etc
-'4 of Rs. 130 16 lakh involved in 2275 cases which had been pointed out in audit in earlier years

A few illustrative cases highlighting important audit observations involving financial

effect of Rs.5.78 lakh awgmentioned in the following paragraphs

62  Non-levy of interest on belated payment of consideration money/royalty

P ——

Under the Orissa Forest Contract Rules, 1966 if a contractor fails to pay any instalment
n

of consideration money for sale of forest coupe(s) by due date, he is liable to pay interest at the

89




P et rate of 6. 25 per cent per manum on the mstalments m defau C Sty
-apphcable to the Orissa Forest Develupment CurPO"a“”" ( ) Bl

contractur, ; o : o

L During the course of audit (between August and Nuvember 199?) OT?I

payment of cuns:deratmn 1

dwlsmns it was noticed that in 66 cases of belated P
Rs.4.19 lakh wasl"nbt ;

relaﬂng to the years 1993-94 to 1995-96, interest amounting to

On this being pointed out in audit (between August and November

Divisional Forest Officer, Deogarh raised (August 1997) the demands of Rs.1.16 I
OFDC while other Divisional Forest Officers stated (between September and Nnvemb

that action would be taken to realise the interest from the Corporation, Furthgr report_l_

been received (January 1999)

their reply has not been received (January 1999).

6.3  Short realisation of royalty due to underassessment

(DFO) and Divisional Manager of the Orissa Forest Development Corporation (OF &

after taking into account the quality of trees and accessibility

approval of the Zonal Conservator of Forest on
or before 15 Jyl
y. Delivery of mat

be done only after the orders of the fixation
of royalty thereof h
ave been 1ssued

o - Bamra, Baripada, Deogarh, Rayagada and Sundargarh

20



Forest Receipts

During :
i uring  the audit. of Nowrangpur Division (July 1997), it was observed that
6 2 5

44.84 cft. and 3155 13 cp of timber were delivered to M/s OFDC Ltd. during 1995-96 and

1996-
26-97, royalty was demanded at the rate applicable for the year 1994-95 and 1995-96
respectively. Similarly, in Puri Division,

it was observed (October 1997) that royalty against

113031 cum. of timber delivered between April 1996 and June 1996, was realised at the rates

applicable for 1995-96, thereby resulting in short realisation of royalty of Rs.1.59 lakh

(Rs.80,221 relating to DFQ, Nowrangpur and Rs.79,224 relating to DFO, Puri).

On this being pointed out in audit (July 1997), DFO, Nowrangpur stated (July 1997)

that the demand was raised as per the rates applicable for the year in which lot was formed

though the timber was delivered in subsequent years but no specific reply was furnished by the
DFOQ., Puri (October 1997)

s The contention of department was not acceptable as the delivery of timber was made
during 1995-96 and 1996-97 and the royalty was realised at the rate of 1994-95 and 1995-96

! respectively instead of applying the prevailing rate of royalty during the years of delivery

The matter was reported to Government (August 1997 and January 1998), their reply is

awaited ( January 1999)

,

L3 7



CHAPTER-7

MINING RECEIPTS

Paragraph

Results of Audit

Non-assessment of royalty on -
shortage of minerals

Non-levy of royalty due to off-
grading of iron ore.

Non-levy of interest on belated
payments

93



MINING RECEIPES

" 71 Results of Audit

Test check St advy
of records maintained in the mining offices conducted during the year
1997-98 revealed non/short recovery of dues and loss of revenue etc. amounting to
Rs.191.91 lakh in 31 cases which

A o [ras O

may broadly be categorised as under:

ses | (Rupees
. finlakh)

-

1. Non-levy/short levy of Royalty 15 60.83

2 Non-levy of interest on belated payment 10 7.63
of mining dues
3. Loss of revenue due to shortage of 2 013
timber
1 4 Other irregularities 4 123.32

s | s

During the course of the year 1997-98, the department accepted under-assessment etc

of Rs.154.26 lakh in 23 cases which had been pointed out in audit in earlier years.

A few illustrative cases highlighting important audit observations involving financial

 offect of Rs.44.64 lakh are mentioned in the following paragraphs.



7.2 Non-assessment of royalty on shortage of minerals
Under the Mines and Minerals (Regulation and Development) Act, 1957 and Miner_a:]_.+

Concession Rules, 1960, the holder of the mining lease is to pay royalty in respect of any

mineral removed or consumed from the lease area at the rates specified in the second schedule

to the Act

(i) Dunng the course of audit of the Deputy Director of Mines, Talcher for the year
1995-96, it was noticed (January 1997) that a lessee short accounted for 33 480 73 MT of :.

minerals (Coal) in the opening balance in the monthly return for April 1995 and the same wa_s" |
accepted by the assessing officer. Since the Act does not provide for any relief on account of +

shortage, royalty was leviable on the entire quantity mined by the lessee. This resulted in non-

assessment of royalty amounting to Rs.16.74 lakh. 7

On this being pointed out in audit (January 1997), the Deputy Director of Mines,
Talcher raised demand of Rs 16 74 lakh (May 1997) Report on realisation has not been
received ( January 1999),

The matter was reported to Government (February 1997): in reply they have stated < |

(December 1998) that the Deputy Director of Mines, Talcher has initiated certificate

proceedings for realisation of the amount. Further reply awaited,

(i)  During the course of audit of Koira Mining Circle
(November 1996) that a lessee (M/s.

(District Sundergarh); it was noticed

Orissa Mining Corporation Ltd.) did not

disclose any
closing balance in respect of iron ore in his monthly |

return for the month of March 1995 On_'-_ .
cross verification by audit with the retyrn submitted by the |e

Calcutta for the month of March 1995 it was noticed

balance of the ore as 50,292,213 MT. Non-disclosure o

96



: .‘Mmmg Recerpts

Oﬂ’ice a
il moun
{{ . ted to shortage of stock at mining site, As no, shortage is admissible under the

- Act, the lessee was liable to pay royalty of Rs.3.52 lakh,

On this being pointed out (November 1996) the department stated (November 1997)

h
that demand of Rs.3,52 lakh has been raised (August 1997). Further report on realisation has
not been received (January 1999).

The matter was reported to Government (January 1997), their reply has not been
received ( January 1999)

(iif)  During the course of audit of Jajpur i{nad Mining Circle (District Jajpur) it was noticed

(February 1996) that during September 1993 to March 1995, a quantity of 23,956 020 MT of

High grade chromite ore and 3983.360 MT of Medium grade chromite ore were despatched

: from the Tailengi Mines to Ferro Chrome plant of M/s IDC Ltd  of Jajpur Road But a

ﬁ'%- quantity of 24093.060 MT of High grade and 4014.920 MT of Medium grade ore were

g acknowledged by its Ferro-Chrome plant. This indicates excess removal of 168.600 MT of

¢ both High and Medium grade (137 040 MT of High grade plus 31,560 MT of Medium grade).
L4 This resulted in short levy of royalty amounting to Rs.0.77 lakh

On this being pointed out in audit (February 1996), the Deputy Director of Mines,
Jajpur Road stated (September 1996) that full amount has been realised ( July 1996).
The matter was reported to Government (April 1996), their reply has not been received

(January 1999).

e T e e TP L
P AT S s 4 s ] }

97




b e
:

730 Non-levy of royalty due to off-gr ading of iron ore Bl i B A /
Under the Mines and Minerals (Regulation and Development) Act, 1957 and the

Mineral Concession Rules, 1960, the holder of a mining lease is to pay royalty in respect of aﬂ}'
e rate specified in the second schedule

mineral removed or consumed from the leased area at th

to the Act No deduction in the quantity removed is permissible for any off-grading or wagt_e{pﬁ ? £

muinerals.

During the course of audit of the Deputy Director of Mines, Joda for the year ]9%"9-7}:_
it was noticed (November 1997) that a lessee had deducted 35035 MT of iron ore (lump)
6220 MT of iron ore (fine) from the closing stock of March 1996 and 21,623 MT of iron ore ."13'
(lump) and 60983 MT of iron ore (fine) from the closing stock of March 1997 stating the
above quantities as off-grade and the same was allowed by the assessing officer. As no off-
grading loss is allowable under the Act royalty was payable on the entire quantity mined by the _: 3
lessee This irregular allowance of deductien resulted in short-levy of royalty amounting to IL ‘
Rs.18 93 lakh |

On this being pointed out in audit (November 1997), the assessing officer issued -

demand notice (November 1997). Report on realisation has not been received (January 1999).

The matter was reported to Government (January 1998'),f1héirfr'epl‘y has not been --3:5' k.

received (January 1999)

7.4  Non-levy of interest on belated payments

In terms of Mineral Concession Rules, 1960, as amended in 1991 and Guvernment nf

Orissa notification dated 9 August 1974, in cases of belated payment of dead rent, rcryally or -f

other Government dues, simple interest at the rate of 24 per cent per annum on the amount in
default shall be charged from the sixtieth day of the expiry of the due date till the def‘éﬂlf

continues. SO $

98



X

; tlus bemg Pmnted out in audit (between December 1997 and March 1993) thes i s

it
Ity Din ,tcr |
NS DfMlnes!M1nlng Officer of the circle stated that action would be taken to raise
,__f'ur reallsatmn of interest,

- _hThe matter was reported to Government (between February 1998 and June 1998) In
e VALY, have stated (September 1998 and December 1998) that an amount of Rs 99,978 was

€ ?Ed (between March 1998 and August 1998) Report on realisation of balance amount of
3.68 Iakh has not been received (January 1999)

N W B e e e e il el

R XK. f‘c&b

(R.K.GHOSE)

"'_;T!ie' : ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (AUDIT) I1
ORISSA

COUNTERSIGNED

Ik Pluw

. (V.K.SHUNGLU)
~_ COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL
S ~ OFINDIA



